Lindenwood University

Digital Commons@Lindenwood University

Yearbooks Lindenwood University Archives

1932

1931-1932 Linden Leaves

Lindenwood College

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/yearbooks

Recommended Citation

Lindenwood College, "1931-1932 Linden Leaves" (1932). Yearbooks. 54.
https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/yearbooks/54

This Book is brought to you for free and open access by the Lindenwood University Archives at Digital
Commons@Lindenwood University. It has been accepted for inclusion in Yearbooks by an authorized administrator
of Digital Commons@Lindenwood University. For more information, please contact phuffman@lindenwood.edu.


https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/
https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/yearbooks
https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/archival-collections
https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/yearbooks?utm_source=digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu%2Fyearbooks%2F54&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu/yearbooks/54?utm_source=digitalcommons.lindenwood.edu%2Fyearbooks%2F54&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:phuffman@lindenwood.edu




‘ Ex Libris i

- LINDENWOODCOLLEGE  §f
Founded by

MAJOR GEORGE C SIBLEY

MARY EASTON SIBLEY

The Gift of

Annual Board.







e vy VANAGED BY S(H\ﬁ:"
- # = Jane E.Tomlinson \

#IN EDITOR- IN-CHIEF J )
F 4 o)
”,
‘( / Eleanor Eldredg’j’e
N\ BUSINESS MANAGER.

G'I

IlIII|'.'\|n:.il|l.!|i-.l|u-n|'.I|:|!.iI||||.|

§
|

v

; A’ J'I 'I

A 7
T il



M@m LEAVES
:IEIWB[ ﬂi} :%% g] }

I INIDERWOOID  \ g « O LIl
ST. CHAELLES - MISSOURE

‘J‘(.



LINDENWOOD HYMN

3

School of our mothers, in days of vore, R, -y
Goal of their fond ambitions long, v .
Within the portals of thy door, v
Ideals were formed and wills made strong: -~
Thy honored rule was ever good \\
Old Lindenwood, Old Lindenwood. ; \
The tumult and the shouting dies, _%
The seniors vear by vear depart: .
Stll stands thy ancient edifice, G\ ™ ”
A stately and a noble pile: ]
With arched limbs of sacred wood —
"Round Lindenwood, Old Lindenwood, /

o |2
Far called, old teachers pass away, ' ROA
But new ones rise to take their place; P 1N ¢
And all the pomp of vesterday oLt
Goes on with but a change of face.
Few hearts but throb with kindly good '
Toward Lindenwood, Old Lindenwood.
Omn girls that come and girls that go, \
On all that walk beneath thy shade,
A heaven-sent gift wilt thou bestow: ~~ ,
A graceful and a gracious maid, . j p
With brain for power and heart for woodd M, i e
Old Lindenwood, Dear Lindenwood. |ﬁ||l|'.|l|-|\M|\hll1ll'||'|l|§|lll.|\l||‘|\ll“lll

Amen. e
-

Touvise CRANDALL, : =5




N

JEDICATION

—

~ T

\ g

/"_"‘\
a1

f \

\ f
~ [l
{1l |

fl‘(} ONE whose kindly solicitude,
spontaneous  geniality, deep  wis-
dom, and fidelity to Lindenwood's high
purpose are esteemed by faculty and
student body  alike; whose 1olerance,
hroad educational philosophy, and lit-
erary ability are outstanding ; and whose
value as an administrator and as a friend
is paramount, to Dr. Alice E. Gipson,
we dedicate this 1932 Linden Leaves.

16314



DLOGULE

‘ ‘ FE PRESENT this 1932 Linden Leaves for
that time when college davs are past, to

call up again for us those treasured memories of

happy hours spent in work and play, to renew
in heart and mind the spirit with which Linden-
wood so fills us. [t is our sincere hope that
between the covers of this hook among our
Linden-leaf planes and air castles we've heen
able 1o capture some of that true spirit which
we've known through our four golden

vears at Lindenwood,

*




OULLINE &=

(%
‘Ulewos @
sAdministration ?
C lasses )
y 3
) ports y,
)
Organizations
w

Features j






Wi
|

Pl

a1y

e i Z

VIEWS



VIEWS

[ TREASURE, not only the spiritual values of Lindenwood,

but the architectural and natural beauties ol our campus.
Stately halls of brick, in Colonial and Gothic styles, are shaded {rom
the mellow sunlight of late afternoon by the foliage of magnificent
lindens, elms, oaks, and poplars.  An expanse ol soft green turf,
attractive flower-beds, clumps of flowering shrubs, all unite for the
harmonious whole that our campus may indeed be “'a thing of heauty
and a jov forever,”” with ever-increasing loveliness.

I









Margaret Leggalt Butler

Library

.






[rzvin Hall






S'I'b]ey H(l!l






Stbley Way









BNAVE /B A/A/AA /AAA A AEA/EE/A /A
e o e e e e e e e ]

ADMINISTRATION

il



BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFFICERS OF THE BOARD

JouNn W. Maclvor, D. D. . : ; ; . . . President
Davip M. SkiLLiNG, D. D. ] . . : ‘ Vice-President
GEORGE B. CuMMINGS . : . . . Secretary and Treasurer
Tromas H. Cos . , s = ; . ; : . Counsel

MEMBERS OF THE BOARD
Class of 1932

GEORGE B. CUMMINGS . y . : ) . . Webster Groves
852 Atlanta Ave.
EmMET P. NorTH, M. D. . ) St. Louis
3511 Washington Ave.
B. KurT STUMBERG, M. D, . ; 3 ] ) St. Charles
407 S. Sixth

JorN T. GARRETT St. Louis

6225 Westminster

Class of 1933

Harry C. RoGers, D. D. Kansas City

1618 Linwood Blvd.

Davip M. SKILLING, D. D. ; ‘ . . . Webster Groves
226 Spring Road

CHARLES TWEEDIE . ; ! ; : ; ; . Jefferson City

Joun L. RoEMER, D. D. , . . ; : ; St. Charles

LEE MONTGOMERY . : : . ] p Sedalia

711 West Sixth

Class of 1937

Joux W. Maclvor, D. D. . - : g . . . St. Louis
44 Kingshury Place
CrA1G MacQuaip . . 1 . ; : . : St. Louis
President, United Bank and Trust Co. of St. Louis

Traomas H. Cosss . X ! ) . 5 . : . St. Louis
6224 Waterman

GEORGE W. SUTHERLAND . . . ) ) . Webster Groves
445 Baker Ave.

ArnoLD H. Loweg, D. D. : : : . St. Louzs

-5666 Cabanne

Page 21



GREETINGS TO
THE MANAGEMENT OF THE
1932 ANNUAL

O EACH and everyone who gave of their time and

energy to make Linden Leaves a superb production, the
students and faculty extend their deepest appreciation.
It is no small task to bring to a successful issue a book such
as you now present to your Alma Mater. Only those
engaged in its publication know the personal price paid in
sacrificial service.

As the years go by, Lindenwood stands for the highest
cultural development of voung womanhood. The founders,
Major and Mrs. George C. Sibley, wrote over its portals:
“Education for a Useful Life."" In all parts of the world
where Lindenwood girls are to be found, and in every circle
of life in which they move, the honest-to-goodness Linden-
wood girl i1s inscribing in human deeds in the family, busi-
ness, and social spheres, ““The Useful Life.”

The 1932 Linden leaves is an added contribution to the
history of the school. It will be treasured in the years to
come for its splendid portrayal of the college life of its day
and generation.

JounN LINCOLN ROEMER

Page 22



DRr. JouN L. RoEMER
President

Page 23



Mgs. Joun L. ROEMER
Dean of Students

Page 24



Avrice E. Greson, A. B., Ph.D.
Dean of the College

Page 25



FACULTY

Kate L. GrREGG ALICE PARKER
A.B., Ph.D., University of B.S., M.A., University of
Washington. Missouri.
English English
FRANCES STUMBERG ELizABETH DAWSON

A.B., Lindenwood College;  A.B., Cornell College; M.
MLA., University of Chicago. A., Columbia University.

English FEnglish

ANNA WURSTER MaRry TERHUNE
B.S., M.S.,, Purdue Uni- A.B., The Western College
versity; Diplome Serbonne, for Women; A.M., Columbia
*aris; Certificate Universite University; D.M.L., Middle-
de L.'Alliance Francaise, bury College.
Paris; Medaille Alliance Fran- Modern Languages
caise.

French

HeLENE M. Evers AxNA H. JENNINGS

A.B., Washington Univer-  A.B.,, M.A., University of
sity: M.A., University of Wisconsin; Graduate work,
,\Iismuri: Ph.D., Bryn Mawr St. Louis University.
College. Modern Langunges

Modern Languages

KATHRYN HANKINS Juria C. UNDERWOOD
AB. BS. M.A. Univer- Ph.B., University of lowa
sity of Missouri. Journalism

Classical Languages and
Literature

Page 26



FACULTY

ELEANOR TUPPER M. MarioNn MITCHELL
A.B., Brown University; A.B., University of British
A.M., Clark University; Ph. Columbia; M.A., Clark Uni-
D., Clark University. versity.
History and Geography History
Raren T. Case Racner M. Mogrgris
A.B., Parsons College; A.B., University of Illinois;
B.D., McCormick: Ph.D., M.A. Northwestern Univer-
University of lowa. sity.
Bible and Piiilosophy Psychology
Josern C. DEWEY Frorence W. SCHAPER

B.S., M.A., University of B.S., M.A., University of
Minnesota; Ph.D., State Uni- M issouri.

versity of lowa. Sociology and Economics

Education

Mary E. LEar
AB., BS. M.A., Univer-
sity of Missouri.
Chemaistry

BEvran PeEarL Exxis
A B, IllinoisCollege;
Ph.D., Yale University

Biology

Page 27

lois Karr
A.B., Simpson College;
M.A., University of Wiscon-
sin.
Mathematics and Physics

HARRIET RUTHERFORD
A.B., M.S., University of
Illinois; Puget Sound Biologi-
cal Station; Pomona College
Biological Station.
Biological Science



Marie E, REICHERT

Savage School for Physical
Education; B.S., Teachers
College, Columbia Univer-
sity.

Physical Education

HorTENSE F. EGGMANN

B.A., University of Illinois;
Certificate in Library Science,
St. Louis Library School,
Graduate School, University
of Illinois Library School.

Assistant Librarian

MARGARET M. STOOKEY

B.S., Cornell College;
American College of Physical
Education; Columbia Uni-
versity; University of Wis-
consin; Chalif School of Danc-
Denishawn School of

Physical Education

MiLpriED D, KOHLSTEDT

Northwestern Uni-
versity; M.A., University of

FACULTY

LitLiAN J. ALLyN
Graduate of Rubican
School of Business.
Business

LuciLE CRACRAFT

Hardin College; B.S., Uni-
versity of Missouri; Graduate
work at Northwestern School
of Speech; Columbia Univer-
sity; Feagin School of Dra-
matic Art.

Oratory

RUTH ANDERSON

B.S., University of 1llinois;
M.S., University of Missouri;
Graduate work, University of
Chicago.

Home Economics

Librarian

Lypia A. JauN
A.B., M.A,, Ohio State Uni-
versity; University of Michi-
gan Biological Station; Franz
Theodore Stone Biological
Laboratory.
Biological Science

Mary M. GorpoN
A.B., Transylvania Col-
lege; B.L.I., Emerson Col-
lege.
Oratory

Apa DyeEr TUuCKER
B.S., Michigan State Col-
lege; M.A., Columbia Uni-
versity.

Domestic Art

Page 28



PauL Friess

Pupil of Charles Galloway,
Allan Bacon, Ottmar Mall,
Rudolf Ganz; Organist and
Accompanist for the Morning
Choral-Apollo Clubs; Organ-
ist of Episcopal Church of St.
Michael and St. George of 5t.
Louis.

Organ

Josepn F. SKINNER
B. S., State Teachers Col-
lege, Kirksville, Missouri.

Orchestra

Page 29

FACULTY

Joun THOMAS
M. B., M. M., Cincinnati
Conservatory of Music; Pupil
of Theodor Bohlmann, Dr.
Edgar Stillman-Kelley, Mar-
cian Thalberg.

Dean of Music, Piano

Frances B. CriswiLL

B. S., Northwest Missouri
State Teachers College.

Public School Music and
Voice

EviiLyN TORRENCE

B. M., Kansas State Col-
lege; Graduate Study, Ameri-
can Conservatory, Chicago;
Pupil of Marjorie Schobel,
Edwin Sayre, Mme. Karst,
Karleton Hackett.

Voice

(GERTRUDE [SIDOR

Artist Diploma, Postgrad-
uate Diploma with distinc-
tion, Cincinnati Conserva-
tory of Music; Pupil of Tirin-
delli, Albert Stoessel, Robert
Perutz, George Leighton, Ed-
gar Stillman-Kelley.

Violin and Theory

Eva ENGLEHART
B. S., State Teachers Col-
lege, Kirksville, Missouri;
B.F. A., Oklahoma City Uni-
versity.
Piano

ALicE A. LINNEMANN

B. L., Litt. D., Lindenwood
College; Chicago Art Insti-
tute; University of California;
Columbia University; Uni-
versity of Missouri; New
York School of Fine and Ap-
plied Arts; Art Galleries of
Europe.

Art

EstoEr RHODES

A. B., Smith College; Pupil
of Thuel Burham, New York
City; Teacher's Certificate,
Utica Conservatory of Music.

Piano.

Doris P. GIESELMAN

B. M., Bush Conservatory;
Pupil of William P. Phillips,
Charles W. Clark, Mme,
Elsie Harthan Arendt, Ar-
thur Middleton; Repertoire
and Interpretation, Edgar
Nelson; Theory, Edgar Bra-
zelton.

Veice




FACULTY

Axna D, Gauss MarGarer G. SHELDRICK
Secretary to the President B.B.A,, Boston University
Graduate work, Boston Uni-
Versity,

Registrar and Econovrics

B. K. StuMmBiRrG, M.D, EvaA SAYRE
College Physician Resident Nurse
Guy C. MoTtLey, A.B. ApeLE K. BELDING

College Secretary Assistant to Secretary

Erner B, Cook Cora Wave
Bursar Assistant Bursar
HARRY P, ORDELHEIDE Dororiy GEHLBACH
Superintendent of Buildings B.S., Lindenwood Calleg:
and Crounds Secretary to Dean

Page 30



Mrs. Evizaserit LEMASTER
Head of Nicolls Hall

Mrs, EFrFie L. ROBERTS
Head of Ayres Hall

MaseL CLEMENT

Manager of the Tea Room

Page 31

FACULTY

Mary C. BLACKWELL
Head of Butler Hall

Mges. J. W. WENGER
Head of Sthley Hall

Epxa HouvchH
Head of Trwin Hall

Cora V. WALTERS ARABELLE FOSTER

Dietitian Assistant Dietitian

AnNa JECK DrrpaIA HiRSH
Postmistress Assistant Postmistress



Left to right—KeLLey, Woon, GREER

STUDENT GOVERNMENT

THE "‘BOARD

ANNA LouisE KELLEY
IsaBeL WoobD

SArAH LOUISE GREER
MADELINE JOHNSON
Mary CHOWNING .
MARGARET JEAN WILEOIT
ALICE DENTON

LLACLAIRE SCHMISSEUR
MARY JANE CARSON

President

Vice-President
Secretary-Treasurer
President of Y. W. C. A.
President of Butler Hall
President of Ayres Hall
President of Irwin Hall
President of Sibley Hall
President of Niccolls Hall

Page 32



Left to right—Scumisseur, CHowNiNG, WiLnorT, DeNTON

STUDENT GOVERNMENT

TUDENT government in the present form was established in
1926, when a constitution providing for a council elected by the
student body was adopted. The President is chosen from the Senior
Class, the Vice-President from the Junior Class, and the Secretary-
Treasurer from the Sophomore Class.

The presidents of the five dormitories, with the President of
Y. W. C. A. and the officers of the Student Government, sit as a
governing board. This group has under its control all matters of
campus life not academic or under the jurisdiction of the adminis-
tration.

* It is the purpose of this body to further self-government, to
stimulate relations between faculty and students, and to uphold the
highest standards of honor.

Page 33



Page 34



CLASSES



Page 3§

CLASSES

SEDATE seniors, jocund jun-

iors, subtle sophomores, and
fervent freshmen—they're here
in photographic transcript from
life, well-known, attractive faces
radiating individuality and
charm. Down through the years
they will remain here, a perma-
nent record of how they looked
in the college year of 1932.



Hauvck McKeEHAN FrRENCH BRriax

THE SENIOR CLASS

LLois MCKEEHAN . - . . - . President
EL1ZABETH FRENCH . . g ; Vice-President
LLAura HAauck : . . - : ; Secrelary
MAURINE BRIAN ; : ; . : . Treasurer
MRs. JouN L. ROEMER : : ) : Sponsor
Miss MARY GORDON : : ; ; . Sponsor

THE GRAND OLD CLASS

We are the grand old class of thirty-two;

We're here to lead our school in all we do.

Oh, Lindenwood, we sing our love for you!

Oh, Lindenwood, we'll keep your colors brave and true!
And when we work, we work, but when we play,

We make them step around; we know the way.
Lindenwood, we're all for you, only you—
Lindenwood!

Puage 36



SENIOR CLASS

THE class of thirty-two has continued to live up to the high ideals
set when its members started in college together four years ago,
and further indicated when, as Sophomores, they chose the aero-
plane as their class emblem. Now, as Seniors, they are ready to
turn their backs upon their Alma Mater, where they have so profit-
ably spent their last four years. It is time for them to win names for
themselves and further glory for their college; to carry over into life
those same ideals which the bright blue aeroplane has symbolized
during their college days.

The talents found among the members of the class of thirty-two
are indeed diversified. Within a few years it should have successful
members in many different fields of activity. In literary pursuits,
the teaching profession, the business world, the field of art, science,
journalism, or in the art of homemaking, these girls are ready to
take their places, and judging from the samples of their work here
at Lindenwood, they will fill these places capably.

Aided by the"understanding and sympathetic guidance of its
sponsors, Mrs. John L. Roemer, and Miss Mary Gordon, head of the
Department of Oratory, the Senior class plane has been successfully
piloted for the third consecutive year by Lois McKeehan of Hot
Springs, Arkansas. And that isn't all that Lois has done success-
fully, either. She is the president of Alpha Sigma Tau, the highest
honorary society on the campus, and is an active member of Sigma
Tau Delta, Pi Gamma Mu, and the Athletic Association. Besides
all of her other campus activities, she has helped to guide a dormi-
tory full of Freshmen through the trials and tribulations of their
first year at college; and, just to prove that she is popular, she was
elected for the second time as the popularity queen.

The other officers of the class are also outstanding and well-
known figures on the campus. There is Elizabeth French helping
her sister to keep the vice-presidencies all in the family. Elizabeth
hails from Roswell, New Mexico, and just radiates true Western
friendliness. Elizabeth is an important member of Lindenwood’s
business department, a member of the Commercial Club and presi-
dent of the Western Club.

The secretary, Laura Hauck, from Greencastle, Indiana, and
the treasurer, Maurine Brian, from Sumner, [llinois, are both out-
standing in the Home Economics field. They are valuable members
of the Home Economics Club and of the Triangle.

With such guidance and such officers to steer her through, why
wouldn’t the Senior plane run smoothly, as it surely has?

Page 37



CLASS OF 1932

CHARLOTTE ANNE ABILDGAARD
Oxford, Kansas

An old Enghsh tea-sei—gilt-edeed books bownd in morocco—
peldenrod tn late aftermoon sun.

International Relations Club, '29, '30, "31, "32, \-’ice—i”rc:sidenl_,
‘31, President, '32; League of Women Voters, '30, 31, '32, Secre-
tary-Treasurer, '31, President, '32; Pi Gamma Mu, '31, '32,
President, "32; Athletic Association, ‘31, '32; Beta Pi Theta, '31,
'32; Kansas Club.

Page 38




Page 39

CLASS OF 1932

JANE BaBcock
Moberly, Missouri

Foothall games—a vellow chrysanthemum against brown lweed—
@ crisp Saiurday in aninmn,

Aloha Sigma Tau, "30, '31, '32, Secretary-Treasurer, 'a2;
Beta Pi Theta, '30, '31, '32, Alumnae Secretary, "32; Pi Alpha
Delta, '29, '30, '31, '32, Vice-President, "32; Athletic Association,
‘30, '31,'32; League of Women Voters, "31,'32, Secretary-Treasurer,
'32; Missouri Club.




CLASS OF 1932

VIRGINIA BAKER
Falls City, Nebraska

The fine cool sand of restless dunes—carved while jade and coral—
wisteria of shadowed blue.

League of Women Voters, *32; Nebraska Club.

Page 40



Mary Louise BowLEs
Perry, Oklahoma

The cool bright glitter of crystals—soft candlelight on old damask—
an Easter lily, regal and fair.

Athletic Association, '29, '30, '31, '32; Pi Gamma Mu, ‘32,
Secretary, '32; Lindenwood Sextet, '30, ‘31, '32; V. W. C. A.
Cabinet, "32; Choral Club, "30, *31, Secretary, '30, '31; Chaoir, '30,
'31, 32, President, '32; Oklahoma Cluh.

Page 41




CLASS OF 1932

VERNA MARGARET BREDENBECK
St. Charles, Missour:

Crab-apple blossoms against ivory woodwork—a Dresden Shep-

herdess— pale-bine dolted swiss.

Triangle, "31, "32; Athletic Association, "30, "31, '32, Head of

Hiking, '32; Home Economics Club, '29, '30, 31, '32; Missouri
Club.

Page 42



CLASS OF 1932

CAROLYN BREWER
Alexandria, Lowisiana

Southern magnolia blossoms—Mendelssohn's “Spring  Song"
on Pipes o' Pan—a cool and shaded brook of silver-green.

_ Triangle, '32; League of Women Voters, '32; Home Economics
Club, '30, '31, '32; International Relations Club, '32; Athletic
Association, '32; Dixie Cluh.

Page 43



CLASS OF 1932

MAURINE BRIAN
Summner, Illinois
Sprigs of fragrant rosemary—a yellow voile frock with puff
sleeves—bright uncul lopas.

Home Economics Club, '29, '30, '31, '32; Triangle, '31, '32;
Class Treasurer, '32; Vice-President Student Board, '31; Illinois
Club,

Page 44



CLASS OF 1932

Grapys ELzaryN CRUTCHFIELD
St. Charles, Missourt

The sublle fragrance of white gardenias—a brilliant cadenza
from Liszi—a colonial silhouetle of black onvx.

Sigma Tau Delta, '32; Alpha Psi Omega, '31, '32; Commercial
Club, '31, '32; Debate Team, '32; Missouri Club.

Page 45




CLASS OF 1932

KatgariNg W. DavipsoN
Marshalltown, Towa

Kreisler's “Caprice Venoise' on a broken heari-string under
a dull-red Romany moon—man asking his eternal * Why? " —amethysi.

Alpha Mu Mu, ‘30, '31, '32; Delta Phi Delta, '30, '31,
Vice-President, '31; Athletic Association, '32; lowa Club.

Page 46



CLASS OF 1932

FLEANOR ELDREDGE
Ottawa, Illinois

Dewy marning-glories—Grimm's Faivy Tales in a cosy window-
seal—ua cardinal's bright whistle from the dislance.

Asszistant Business Manager of Linden Leaves, '31, Business
Manager of Linden Leaves, '32; Athletic Association, 29, 30,
'31, '32; Vice-President of ¥. W, A., '31; Y. W. C. A. Cabinet
'32; League of Women Voters, ‘31, '32; International Relations
Club, ‘30, '31, '32; Beta Pi Theta, '31, '32, Secretary, 'i2; Pi
Gamma Mu, '31, '32; [llincis Club.

Page 47



e e

ErizasErn FrRENCH
Roswell, New Mexico

A white hirch eiched on dark blue—the indermittent gleam of
summer fireflics— pale pur ple fleur-de-lvs.

Mary Baldwin College, '29; Commercial Club, '30; Vice-
President of Senior Class, "32; Athletic Association, '30, '31, '32;
Linden Bark Staff, '32; League of Women Voters, '32; Western
Club, '30, '31, '32, President, '32.

Page §



CLASS OF 1932

Rurn Giess
Las Vegas, New Mexico

House parties—syncopated rhyihm—beaten silver on Iy quoise
salin.

Commercial Club, ‘31, '32; League of Women Voters, '31,
'32; Treasurerof Y. W, C. A., '32; Western Club, Treasurer, '31, '32.

Page™49_

|3 \4



CLASS OF 1932

VIRGINIA GREEN
Belton, Missouri

A willow mirrored in a frosty stream—apple-green wedgewood—
a copper amulel encrusted with carnelian.

Pi Gamma Mu, '32; Triangle Club, '30, '31, '32, Vice-President,
'31, President, '32; League of Women Voters, '30, 31, "32, Vice-
President, '31, President, '32; Treasurer of Class, '31; Missouri
Club, President, '32,

Page 50



CLASS OF 1932

PEArRL HARTT
Rawlins, Wyoming

A cameo traced in old ivory—ithe mystery of a Kashmir love song—
lilies of the valley against dull ebony.

Latin Club, International Relations Club, '32; League of
Women Voters, '32; Linden Bark Staff, '32; Western Club.

Fage 51



Laura HAuck
Greencastle, Indiana

The cadence of a low, soft breeze al dusk—blue-checked gingham—
fragrant white lilacs after a spring rain.

DePauw University, '29; Home Economics Club, ‘30, '31, "32;
Class Officer, "32: Triangle, '32; Athletic Association, *32; League
of Women Voters, '32; Eastern Club.

Page 52



CLASS OF 1932

JEXNIE JEFFERIS
Rock Springs, Wyoming

Sturdy soge-brush agains! an azure praivie sky—an  anlique
green-gold chain—a fragile arabesque tn slone.

International Relations Club, 29, '30, '31, '32, Vice-President,
'31; League of Women Voters, '31; Western Club, Secretary, '31.

Page 53

=1



CLASS OF 1932

MADELINE JOHNSON
Michigan City, Indiana

The siumbering fire of a Burmese ruby—staccato of casianels—
white plum petals shatlered by o midsummer storm.

Athletic Association, '29, '30, '31, '32, Treasurer, '29, Vice-
President, '30, President, '31, Secretary, '32; Y. W. C. A. Cabinet,
'31; President of ¥. W. C. A, '32; Home Economics Club, '31,
'32: League of Women Voters, ‘31, '32; Eastern Club, Vice-Presi-
dent, '30, President, '31, '32; Class Secretary, '31.

Page 54

(&}



CLASS OF 1932

Frances E. KAVSER
Greenville, [llinois

A shell-pink Empire gown with ivory lace—a child who once
believed in Peter Pan—a pool yippled by a jest.

Pi Alpha Delta, '29, '30, '31, '32, Secretary, "31, President, '32;
Linden Bark Staff, '31; Editor-in-Chief of Linden Bark, '32;
Alpha Sigma Tau, '31, '32; Sigma Tau Delta, 32, Secretary-
Treasurer, '32; Beta Pi Theta, '32, Publicity Manager,’ thletie

Association, '31, '32; League of Women Voters, '31, "32; [ilinoiz
Club.

Page 55



CLASS OF 1932

Rose KEILE
Muskogee, Oklahoma

Sunlight on 'dobe walls—dull reverberations from a Chinese
lemple gong—pine needles, crisp and pungent.

Athletic Association, '29, '30, 31, '32, President, '32; Y. W.
C. A. Cabinet, '32; International Relations Club, '31, "32; League
of Women Voters, '31, '32; Oklahoma Club, President, '31, "32.

"'.-,,_.__ . 1= Page 56




CLASS OF 1932

AnNA Lourse KELLEY
St. Louis, Missour:

Larkspur and Dorothy Perkins roses—sandal-wood inlaid with
silver—a blue-green sea, while-capped.

Student Board, ‘30, '31, '32, President of Student Board, '32;
Triangle, '30, '31, '32; Choir 29, '30; Athletic Association, '31, '32;
League of Women Voters, '29, '30, '31, '32; International Relations
Club, '30, '31, "32; Missouri Club; St. Louis Club.

Page 57



CLASS OF 1932

1

&

’.
!'. #o

Mary Frances McKEE
Benton, Illinois

Crisp pink tafieta with rufles—ihe spring’s first robin—fresh
buttercups.

Choral Club, '29, '30; Orchestra, '29, ‘30, ‘31, '32; Choir,
'32; Delta Phi Delta, '30, "31, '32; inois Club.

Page 58



CLASS OF 1932

Lois McKEEHAN
Hot Springs, Arkansas

The dark splendor of red rambler roses—the winsome charm of
Indian summer—a dinner ring of fawless emerald.

Vice-President of Class, '29; President of Class, '30, '31, '32;
Alpha Sigma Tau, '30, '31, 32, Vice-President, '31, President,
*32; Sigma Tau Delta, '30, '31, '32; Pi Gamma Mu, '31, '32,
Secretary, '32; International Relations Club, '31, '32; Popularity
Queen, '30, '32; Linden Bark Staff, '32; Athletic Association, '30,
'31, '32; Dixie Club, President, '31.

Page 59



CLASS OF 1932

FrRANCES ELIZABETH NEFF
Kansas City, Missourt

Saft velvet vibbon of apple-green—a seed pearl neckloce—sprays
of del phinium and Queen Anne's lace.

Baker University, '29; Home Economics Club, '30, '31, '32;
Triangle, "32; Pi Gamma Mu, '32; Missouri Club.

Page 60



CLASS OF 1932

MARGARET OMOHUNDRO
St. Louis, Missourt

Pond-lilies swathed in sunlight—wchile samite and cloth of gold—
the scent of purple helivtrope.

Triangle, '31, '32; Missouri Club; St. Louis Club.

Page 61



CLASS OF 1932

HELEN PRESS
St. Louis, Missouri

The slowe languid mwrmur of dropping water—fall asters—the
rustling of a moire porliere.

Washington University, '30; Elmhurst College, '31; St. Louis
Club; Missouri Club.

Page 62




Page 63

CLASS OF 1932

NORMAN RINEHART
Camden, Arkansas

A satyr with wings—breaths of cool jasmine—a while moth in
a starless night.

Kappa Pi, '31, '32, President, '32; Art Editor of Annual, '32;
Linden Bark Staff, "32; Dixie Club.



CLASS OF 1932

BarRBARA RINGER
Pauls Valley, Oklahoma

Lavender hyacinths in the shade of dusk—a burnished pewter
vase on a walnit console—dainiy black lace mills.

Home Economics Club, ‘29, '30, '31, '32; Oklahoma Club.

Page 64



CLASS OF 1932

MARGARET Rossy
San Antonio, Texas

Wine-colored velvel—a scimitar of Toledo sieel, ity hill gem-
studded—Nevins' ' Venetian Love Song."
o~ I{Tn]]ege of Industrial Arts, '29; Incarnate Word Convent,

Al

Page 65



CLASS OF 1932

MirRIAM RUNNENBURGER
Harrisonville, Missourt

A chinis-covered wing chair—pale blue wood-violets—while
dimily curtatns pufied by an 1 pril morning wind.

Triangle, '32; Fome Economies Club, "31, "
"31, President, "32; lLeague of Women Voter
Association, "30, '31, '32; Missouri Club, Pres
Honor, '31,

2, Vice-President,
1, '32; Athletic
ent, "31; Maid of

Page 66



CLASS OF 1932

MARGARET SCHABERG
St. Charles, Missouri

A pendant o carved ivory—the quiel stremngth of dogwood in
early spring—a thrush's dulcet nole.

Home Economics Club, '29, '30, '31, '32; Triangle, '31, '32;
Missouri Club.

Page 67



CLASS OF 1932

TEARLE M. SEILING
St. Charles, Missouri

A meadow lark al dawn—pale green ividescent glass—a fresh
nosegay from an old-fashioned garden.

Alpha Mu Mu, '30, '31, 'A2, President, '32; Delta Phi Delta,
‘30, ‘31, ‘32, President, "31, '32; Cheir, '30; Choral Club, '31,
President, '31; Missouri Club.

Page 68



CLASS OF 1932

MARIE SCHMUTZLER
Mansfield, Ohio

A hand-woven paisley shawl—tall pink and white hollyvhocks—
an tnlay of mother-of-pearl.

Triangle Club, '31, '32, Vice-President, '32; Linden Rark
Staff, '32; League of Women Voters, '29, '31, '32; Pi Gamma Mu,
'32; Eastern Club, Vice-President, '32.

Page 69



CLASS OF 1932

MagrjorIiE A. TAvYLOR
Decatur, [llinois

Puck and Ariel in one—Duvorak's * Humoresque” accelerando—a
fisher for stars in the hour before dazn.

Athletic Association, 29, '30, '31, '32; Head of Golf, '32;
International Relations Club, '31, "32; Alpha Psi Omega, 31, i 108
Annual Staff, Feature Editor, '32; Linden Bark Staff, '30; Choir,
29 Dehate Club, '32; linois Club.

Page 70



CLASS OF 1932

Jaxne E. ToMLINSON
Chillicothe, Ohio

Gold-banded Haviland—the charm of Grainger " Country Gardens™
—rich sunlight through amber.

Linden Leaves Staff, Assistant Editor-in-Chief, '31, Editor-
in-Chief, '32; Art Club, '29, '30, '31, "32, President, '30, Treasurer,
’31; Kappa Pi, '30, '31, '32, President, "31; Alpha Sigma Tau, 30,
‘31, '32, Secretary-Treasurer, '31; Sigma Tau Delta, 30, '31, "32,
Secretary-Treasurer, '31; Pi Gamma Mu, ‘31, '32; House Repre-
sentative, '29; Eastern Club.

Page 71



CLASS OF 1932

WiLrLa WATERS
Nevada, Missouri

A scarf of tangerine and peacock-blue—a larantella in B Minor—
a bronse medallion.

Bethany College; Horner Conservatory; Missouri Club.

Page

b |



CLASS OF 1932

MARGARET JEAN WILHOIT
Kansas, Illinois

Viennese wallses played on a rosewood harpsichord—a Victorian
drawing-room—star-point light on a trellis of wisteria.

Alpha Sigma Tau, '30, '31, '32, President, '31; Sigma Tau
Delta, ‘30, '31, '32, Vice-President, ‘31, President, '32; Beta Pi
Theta, '30, '31, '32, Corresponding Secretary, ‘31, Vice-President,
'32; Pi Gamma Mu, '31, '32; Student Board, '32; Debate Club,
'A2; League of Women Voters, '29; Athletic Association, '32;
Literary Editor, Linden Leaves, '32; Choir, ‘29, '30, '31; Illinois
Club.

Page 73



CLASS OF 1932

Litrian WILKINSON
Bethany, Illinois

Prairie grass swayed by the wind—fine linen scented with laven-
der— pale evening primrose.

Chora! Club, '31; International Relations Club, '31, '32:
Hlinois Club.

Fuage 74



CLASS OF 1932

Doroty WINTER
Bicknell, Indiana

Yellow jomquils in o delfi-blue bowl—a little girl praclising
seales—a pixie with quernlous eves,

Annual Staff, Organization Editor, '32; Beta Pi Theta, '30,
'31, '32, Secretary, '31, President, '32; Sigma Tau Delta, '31, '32,
Vice-President, '32; Alpha Sigma Tau, '30, '31, '32; Pi Gamma
Mu, "31, '32, Alpha Psi Omega, "32; Eastern Club.

Page 75



NITCHER ENGLAND HUNKER BAGNELL

THE JUNIOR CLASS

EL1IZABETH ENGLAND . ; ; : ; President
LirLiaN NITCHER . . . , Vice-President
GRETCHEN HUNKER . . . . .  Secretary
JANE BAGNELL . : 2 : ; : Treasurer
Dr. KATE L. GREGG . ; ] : . Sponsor

THIRTY-THREE

We belong to thirty-three,

Junior class are we;

Proud and here to prove that we stand
For everything that's good and grand.
So, Lindenwood, we'll work for you,
Cherish and honor forever,

Proving that we’'ll always be

The peppy class of thirty-three.

Page 76



THE JUNIOR CLASS

“YTYHE peppy class of thirty-three’” has certainly proved itself to

be that. Still maintaining that spirit of co-operation which
they proved themselves to have through all the important activities
of their Sophomore year, the Junior class acts as a body, and therein
lies the secret of their great success in anything they undertake.

Among their important activities for this year, one of the out-
standing things is the second leap year dance, which they joined
the Student Board in giving. That there is rare artistic talent in the
class was proven by the lovely Japanese garden effect which trans-
formed the gym for that dance. On the seventh of May, they united
with the Seniors to present a lovely picture on the campus in front
of Sibley Hall, as, dressed in floating organdies, they danced around
the May pole for the pleasure of the May queen and her court.
Their most important affair, however, was the never-to-be-forgotten
Prom, which they gave in honor of the departing Seniors.

Dr. Kate L. Gregg of the English department is the capable
sponsor of this peppy class. The president of the class, Elizabeth
England, is from Kirkwood, Missouri. She is known for her beauty
as well as her executive ability. As maid of honor, she takes her
place beside the May queen. Also, she is interested in the art of
homemaking and is a valuable asset to the Home Economics club,
besides being active in many other campus activities.

From Janesville, Wisconsin, comes the tall, blond, Lillian
Nitcher, who is the vice-president of the class. Lillian is noted for
her rare sense of humor, and is the humor editor of the Linden Leaves.
She is an active member of the editorial staff of the Linden Bark,
also.

Gretchen Hunker of Salisbury, Missouri, is the secretary.
Gretchen is a member of Alpha Sigma Tau, Sigma Tau Delta, and
Alpha Psi Omega. She is well-known for her dramatic ability and is
capable of fine things in a literary way, too.

Jane Bagnell, the class treasurer, and one of the good reasons
why the class of thirty-three is known as peppy, is from Nelson, Mis.
souri. Jane is the president of the Y. W. C. A. and prominent in
all campus activities.

Page 77



JANE BAGNELL
Nelson, Missouri

PuvrrLis Boman
Flint, Michigan

Mary ETHEL BURKE
St. Charles, Missouri

MAary CHOWNING
Madison, Missourt

MarTHA DUFFY
Trenton, Missouri

CLASS OF 1933

TerESA BLAKE
St. Louis, Missouri

ANNA-MARIE BALSIGER
Kansas City, Missourt

AxNETTE CHAPMAN
Bethel, Maine

MauvriNneg DavIDSON
Hastings, Nebraska

Page 78



CLASS OF 1933

HELEN EVERETT
Qelwein, Iowa

ErizaBetH ENGLAND
Kirkwood, Missouri

ALBERTINA FracH
Belleville, Illinois

Dororis FisHERr
Shawnee, Oklahoma

MELBA GARRETT

: . ;i TurLma HArpE
Bigelow, Missouri

Texarkana, Texas

MARGARET HoOVER
Trenton, Missouri

GRETCHEN HUNKER
Salisbury, Missouri

Page 79



VirGinia Keck
Blytheville, Arkansas

KATHRYN LEIBROCK
Nashville, Illinois

MavriNE McCLURE
St. Louis, Missouri

MARGARET ETHEL MooRE

Trenton, Missours

CLASS OF 1933

EVELYN KNIPPENBERG
St. Charles, Missouri

AvUprEY McANULTY
Independence, Kansas

AramiETHA McFADDEN
Nevada, Missouri

LiLLIAN NITCHER
Janesville, Wisconsin

Page S0



Eutaa OLps
Amity, Arkansas

MIiLDRED REED
Benton, Illinots

FLORENCE SCHNEDLER
St. Charles, Missouri

IsaBELLE Woob
Auxvasse, Missouri

Page 81

CLASS OF 1933

Doris OXLEY
Poteau, Oklahoma

ArLice ROwWLAND
Plattsburg, Missouri

LicLiany WEBRB
St. Louts, Missourt

Marjorte WYCOFF
Garnett, Kansas



RIETH MorGaN FreENcH MARrsH
.

THE SOPHOMORE CLASS

HELEN MORGAN . - : : ) . President
MILDRED FRENCH . . - : . Vice-President
CATHARINE MARSH . Tt . Secretary
HELEN RIETH . : : . ; ; Treasurer
Miss ALICE PARKER . & ; - 3 Sponsor

STAND AND CHEER

Stand and cheer,
The Sophs are coming in;
Once they pledge,
They stick through thick and thin;
And when they play the game,
They're mighty sure to win—
So, hats off for nineteen thirty-four!



THE SOPHOMORE CLASS

& OYALTY deserves a crown,"” said they, and put one on their jackets.

But royalty did not choose to rest on its lindens—I mean on its laurels;
wherefore the class that will graduate (we hope) in the vear of our Lord nineteen
hundred and thirty-four has made a bed for itself which is most comfortable to
lie upon, although, of course, in the event that the bed did not suit, it would
doubtless have been torn up and made over again. So much, then, for our noble
lineage and achievements, for our perspicacity, our loyalty, and our diversity.

Helen Morgan (not the one who sings from piano-tops, but the one from
Granite City, Illinois) is class president. It would be difficult to say which has
benefited most by the connection—the class or Helen—such is the co-operation
of the one and the executive ability of the other. This curly-headed cherub plays
hockey, emotes on the stage, and serves as treasurer for the Athletic Association
and the Illinois Club, with equal success.

Our vice-president is Mildred French from Roswell, New Mexico. These
“Frenchies" certainly make charming vice-presidents.

Catharine Marsh, the secretary, is one of the convention from Omaha,
Nebraska, a member of Sigma Tau Delta, Alpha Sigma Tau, and Kappa Pi.

Helen Rieth of Kirkwood, Missouri, is class treasurer. Head of hockey and
captain of the Sophomore team, president of the St. Louis Club, secretary of
Y. W. and an active member in A. A.

On November third, H. R. H., the president, before all the dignitaries of
the Sophomore class, called the Freshmen to an extremely early morning court
to answer some serious charges. Court convened on the quad within a circle of
white-clad Sophomores. Thé quaking indicted ones (I suppose they were quak-
ing—it's customary) complied with suitable grace and a certain appealing intelli-
gence to all demands, having been found guilty of suppressed desires to sing,
dance, and perform menial labors. Service with a smile is agreeable, but service
with a cape is positively enchanting, particularly when the Walter Raleigh act is
accompanied by a sgeech, ‘'Before thee now, I humbly bow, Obviously green, I
trow.” The rime served as a goad to memory. For the enlightenment of the
Freshmen, a skit written by Jane Laughlin was presented in chapel, and for
their honor, the Sophomores gave a dance that night in the gym. This seems
to be the place to remark that we proved our love for them by cutting out no less
than twenty silhouette pictures and pasting them all over the wall.

The prom was truly a remarkable affair, both on account of the presence
of creatures in tux, and the appearance of everyone’s new spring formal. The
responsibilities of royalty, I maintain, sat easily upon us.

Our thanks are gratefully extended to Miss Parker for having guided us
through these two large events and the intermittent smaller ones, for having
restrained our exuberance and revived our spirits when weary.

Page §3



GILDA ASHBY
La Grande, Oregon

Myra BearTy
Kansas City, Missouri

PrvLLis Boves
Libby, Montana

Lots Bramam
North Platte, Nebraska

MARGARET CARTER
Carthage, Missouri

CLASS OF 1934

WINIFRED BAINBRIDGE
Marion, Illinois

MarcareT BLouGH
St. Louis, Missourt

JunE BRADBURY
Marshalltown, Towa

Mary Louvise Burcn
Carterville, Missouri

Page 84



HeLEN CHAPMAN
McAlester, Oklahoma

Avice DeENTON
Builer, Missouri

KarneriNe Erwix
Newport, Arkansas

MiLprRED FRENCH
Roswell, New Mexico

Page 85

Mary Cowan
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

KATHRYN EGGEN
Sedan, Kansas

CAROLYN FRASHER
Des Moines, Iowa

MAarGUERITE GILL
Kansas City, Missouri

SaraH Lourse GREER
Denison, Texas



EstHER GROVES
St. Joseph, Missouri

DorOTHY HAMACHER
Richmond, Missouri

BeErty HART
Kansas City, Missouri

Tueo Frances HuLL
Richmond, Virginia

ELLEN JENNINGS
Kirkwood, Missourt

CLASS OF 1934

MarieTra HANSEN
Chicago, Illinots

Hannan Harpin
Anna, Hlinois

Mary Hrarp
Arkansas City, Kansas

MARY SUE JamEs
Joplin, Missouri

MADALINE JOHN
Chambersburg, Pennsylvania

Puage 86



CLASS OF 1934

Minna KrARAUER
Chihuahua, Mexico

AMary HELEN KINGSTON
Denison, Texas

MarTrED LEVENGOOD
Elsberry, Missouri

MiLprED KUHLMAN
California, Missouri

JacoueLing McCuLLouGH
Jonesburg, Missouri

MartHA Lonn
Pontiae, Illinois

Doris MARTIN
Moberly, Missouri

CATHARINE MARSH
Omaha, Nebraska

MARGARET MELLOTT
Kansas City, Kansas

Rur MARTIN
Benton, Ilinois

Page 87



JuneE MESSNER

Charleston, West Virginia

LuciLLe MILLER
East St. Louis, Illinois

MARIETTA NEWTON
Carthage, Missouri

HeLeN RiETH
Kirkwood, Missouri

GRACE RITTER
St. Louis, Missouri

MarGUERITE METZGER
Omaha, Nebraska

HeLexy MoORGAN
Granite City, Hllinois

Naosmr Rarz
St, Louis, Missouri

MARGARET RINGER
Pauls Valley, Okiahoma

RosiNE SaxE
Monett, Missouri

Page 88



LA CLAIRE SCHMISSEUR
Belleville, Illinois

JaNe TosiN
Springfield, Ilinois

Evsie Tucker
Lansing, Michigan

Vircinia TURNER
Gideon, Missouri

MaxiNe WaLLace
Chicago, Illinois

Nancy WaTson
Camden, Arkansas

RosLyny WEIL
St. Charles, Missouri

Marion WeELCH
Herington, Kansas

CaTHERINE WILLIAMS
Danwville, Illinois

Page 89



Dawvis PriEsT Briscor STEELE
LS

THE FRESHMAN CLASS

MARYE E. PRIEST 5 . . . President

ANNE C. BriscoE . : . ) Vice-President

ALICE RICE DaAvis X g ] . . Secretary

MARJORIE STEELE . . ] : - . Treasurer

Miss MARIE REICHERT ‘ : . ’ Sponsor
FRESHIES

We are Freshies, green,
And we'll back our team,
At Lindenwood, dear Lindenwood.
The haughty Sophomores
Think us awful bores,
At Lindenwood, dear Lindenwood.

All the Juniors and mighty Seniors
Give us highbrow looks

Of devastating scorn;

But we Freshie girls,

We'll just show the world—

At Lindenwood, dear Lindenwood.

< { . Page 90



THE FRESHMAN CLASS

LTHOUGH the Freshmen, class of thirty-five, modestly admit

in one of their splendid class songs the fact of their vernal nature,
the consensus of administration and upperclassmen is far more
complimentary. A class whose members are gifted with such piquant
charm, attractiveness, ingenuity, and talent, as is the Freshman
class, can hardly be dismissed with the bare appellation: “Freshies
green.”  However, as a prominent campus figure has said, green is
the hue symbolic of vital growth, progress, and attainment. Little
wonder that the Freshmen are envied their alert spontaneity.

The Freshmen made their initial advent to Lindenwood in
September. Big Sisters helped to cure the pandemic nostalgia, and
soon the Freshmen were making the rest of the student body sit up
and take notice. Freshman Stunt Night at Y. W., their songs in
the dining-room, the subtle beauty of their Hallowe’en queen, Addys
Brown, and their splendid party, all united to establish an original
and popular class.

The inherent good taste of the group is well illustrated in their
choice of officers, with President Marye E. Priest of Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma, with her debating and dramatic ability; Vice-President
Anne C. Briscoe of the gifted pen, from Carrollton, Missouri: Secre-
tary Alice Rice Davis of Richmond, Missouri, whom everyone likes,
and as treasurer, charming Marjorie Steele of Webster Groves, Mis-
souri. With this group of officers, plus the good fortune of such an
admirable sponsor as Miss Reichert, what class could fail to be out-
standing?

The Freshmen faithfully preserve the tradition of being the
best-dressed girls on the campus. If you see a girl with flashing
smile, eyes sparkling with rare good humor, who is dressed in smart
sport clothes of the most recent vogue, the chances are that she is
a Freshman.

The class of thirty-five demonstrated their athletic prowess
by carrying away the honors of the hockey tournament, and by
wholehearted participation in every contest that appeared. The
Literary Supplement of the Linden Bark evidences their ability as
writers; and recitals, debates, and plays depend to an important
degree upon the talent of this group, which is the first to wear Fresh-
men sweaters. The Freshmen are worthy our admiration and pride;
most certainly, their sister class is to be congratulated!

Page 91



RuTH Apams

FrorINE ADKIsSsON

HAZEL AMLINGMEYER

ELizaBETH BARDWELL

BarBArRA BEXNETT

Maxine BisHop

Dororny Borraxi

CLASS OF 1935

DrusiLLA ADEN

DoroTny ALLEN

INGRID ASPEGREN

(GRACE BEARDSLEY

AxNETTA Bravick

MiLprep BLounTt

ANNE BRiscoE

Page 92



Appys Brows

MaxiNe Bruce

Mary Burpirt

ErizaBeTH BURROWS

MarioN CARLsON

LouisE CAUTHERS

ELizaBeTH DARLING

Page 93

JEAN BROWNLEE

DoroTny BRUNSWICK

KATHRYN BURKHART

" BArRBARA BUTNER

MapeLiNe CARR

Ruti CooPER

ALicE Rice Davis



Mary JosepHiNE Davis

Mary K. Dewey

Mauvpe EvizaBeta DorRseTT

Mary Erwin

Mary Forp

RosaLie GLENN

Mary BELLE GRANT

Hester Day

Rutn DiEHL

*HELEN EpMIston

Barpara EvErHAM

ELEANOR FosTER

ALINE GRAHAM

HARRIETTE ANN GRAY

Page 94



CLASS OF 1935

Rutn Greisz EtnELpa Gross

SararTTA HADAWAY

Juria GULLETT

GERALDINE HAMBLIN Epna HArsHMAN

Marion Havek Ersaxor Heap

KATHERINE HENDERSON Mary ELLEx HErNDON

Neva Hobces

EvizaBeTH HiTcH

CarLENE Hout Mary Home

Page 95



Grorcia LEE JonNsoN EveLyn KECK

Rurh KELLEY

Estner KELLEY

Evizapern KeLLy Nancy Key

Iema KLINGEL PavrLine KoLs

VirGiNia Krome Eva MaE LIVERMORE

MarGAreT Love Francis McEvoy

Mary Frances McGEORGE Axxa KaTHERINE MACGREGOR

Page 96



Pecey McKEEL

MiLprep McWILLIAMS

MARGARET MOJONNIER

Mary Evizaseron MurpocH

Marie Norp

HeLen PArk

VIRGINIA PEIRCE

Page 97

EvizageTH McNEE

Susan Jane McWiLLiams

[RENE MoOSELEY

MapeLiNeE NooN

ZeLia OWENS

NELDA Mae Party

RosamoNDp PENWELL



CLASS OF 1935

DorotHY PETERSEN HENRIETTA PETERSON

Dororuy Prass VIRGINIA PORTER

Sy PoweLL MaryYE EvLizaBeTe PriEst

MiLpred PuckeErT Rosa LEe RocHe

RUTH SCHAPER

Bessie Ropbpie

VERL SCHAUMBURG LouIsSE SCHULTE

Mary ELLEN SHINN KATHERINE SIMPSON

ELEANOR SymiTH

Page 98



CLASS OF 1935

VIRGINIA SODEMANN

ArLice LoLa STANDEVEN

Exya Jo Swaney

Marion Tosin

CONSTANCE VENABLE

JANE WARNER

Novera WILKs

Page 99

JANE SPELLMAN

MARJORIE STEELE

RoBERTA TaAPLEY

LuciLLe TrippEL

MARGARET WALKER

KataryN WILKINS

BeETTY LEE WiLson

HELEN ZIMMERMAN






i
s

e

SPORTHS

e e R
wf i e

L
.

A




Miss REICHERT Miss STOOKEY

COACHES

INDENWOOD is indeed fortunate to have Miss Margaret
Stookey as head of the physical education department, and
with the inspiring assistance of Miss Marie Reichert and of the
student assistants in the department, little wonder that this division
of the college curriculum is outstanding and that the entire school

takes pride in it.

EvERETT RIETH

Jounson KeILE

Page 10}



First row—ABILDGAARD, Havck, Kavser, Brewer, E. Frexcu, Miss REICHERT, EVERETT,
MorGaN, KeiLE, JorNsoN, RieTn, Miss Stookey, Hass, METZGER, RINGER, LIVERMORE,
Tavior, ELDREDGE

Second row—Burcn, CHapPEL, Hickey, Davinson, Bascock, Hurr, KinGstoN, WEBB, WHEELER,
K. HuLL, JoHN, WALLACE, THOMPSON, BROWNLEE, BARNES

Third row—NitcHER, GrAY, BURKE, BrREDENBECK, HoLTGREWE, OWENs, WarNEeRr, Hirsch
Giir, Asuny, Wycorr, NEwTton, McKeEEHAN, M. RUNNENBURGER

LINDENWOOD COLLEGE ATHLETIC
ASSOCIATION

OFFICERS
RosE KEILE President
HELEN EVERETT Vice-President
MADELINE JOHNSON . Secretary
HELEN MORGAN Treasurer
HEADS OF SPORTS
MAaRJORIE WYCOFF Posture
MARGUERITE METZGER Swimming
MARJORIE TAYLOR Golf
VERNA BREDENBECK Hiking
SHIRLEY HAAs Tennis
HELEN RIETH . Hockey
LuciLLE CHAPPEL Basket Ball
Mary ETHEL BURKE Track
MADALINE JOHN Baseball

Page 102



Top row—EverETT, BURKE, KEILE, WYCOFF, JOHNSON
Bottom row—JonnN, MorGaN, MEeTzGER, RiETH, ELDREDGE

LINDENWOOD COLLEGE ATHLETIC
ASSOCIATION

HE Lindenwood College Athletic Association is a member of the

National Athletic Conference of American College Women, as
well as the Women's Division, National Amateur Athletic Federation-
As the largest and one of the most active organizations on the campus,
the Association has as its purpose the development of a high standard
of physical condition and skill, and the fostering of good sportsman-
ship. Membership requirements include the “Triple A" posture
test, 125 athletic points, and a scholastic average of M.

Girls who earn specified numbers of points through active
participation in such sports and activities as swimming, tennis,
hockey, basket ball, baseball, track, golf, hiking, and solo dancing
receive awards from the Association. For earning 600 points, the
“L. C.”" is awarded; for 1,000 points, a large “L.”

In addition to tournaments in all sports and enjoyable meetings,
the Association sponsors a fall dance revue, a sport party, and a
spring musical comedy, this year entitled, “Christina of Greenland.”

Page 103



ATHLETICS

HAT athletics play an important part in the life of every Lindenwood girl

is evident from the interest shown in athletic meets of all kinds which are
held for sports of every season.

On the golf course, the girls, dressed in their brightest sports regalia, present
a picturesque scene as they drive their balls from one hole to the next in the late
afternoon. Golf is one of our most attractive sports because it appeals to every-
one, can be played alone or in groups, and is neither mild nor strenuous. Classes
in this sport are offered in both the spring and fall, including instructions in
drives and strokes in order to learn the game from a scientific point of view.

This vear the sport is headed by the popular and excellent golfer, Sue
Tavlor. During the fall, she sponsored a golf test for those making points for
the Athletic Association. As a part of the spring field day, an elimination tour-
nament is held. Even the faculty compete, and it is an interesting and worth-
while contest.

When cool, windy davs replace the sweltering heat of the summer, hockev
steps in and claims its own. With the first announcements in chapel, girls from
all classes and states dash to the hockey field. They grab their clubs, whack their
neighbors over the knee, and the season’s begun.

Helen Rieth, as head of hockey, had charge of the Round Robin Tourna-
ment between respective classes. The hockey season culminated in a grand
climax on Thanksgiving morning. In spite of much snow and ice, two teams
selected from the sister classes combatted for championship. The captain for
the Freshman-Junior team was Helen Everett, and for the Sophomore-Senior
team, Helen Rieth. It was a close game, but the Freshmen and Juniors were
finally victorious, 7-5.

There is nothing more invigorating, nothing more soothing than a good
swim, and swimming is one sport which can be indulged in all vear around. Open
pool adds spice to the swimmers, while classes add perfection of technique. The
classes are graded into elementary, intermediate, advanced, and life-saving.

Page 104



Out for a love set . . .An
alley ball retrieved .
Pedal rhvthm.

Page 105



ATHLETICS

The swimming pool in Butler gymnasium is steam-heated in wintertime.
Adjoining the pool are adequate locker, shower, and dryer rooms,

Marguerite Metzger, head of swimming, conducted a clever water carnival
this year. It was really an interclass swimming meet attended by many girls
who were invited to come reinforced with slickers and umbrellas. In all the
events taking place the Freshman-Junior team competed with the Sophomore-
Senior team. Some of the features were free-stvle, back stroke, breast stroke,
and side stroke races, relays, diving contests, and novelty relays. All of these
are self-explanatory with the exception of the last. In this novelty relay the
contestant carried a pan the length of the pool without flling it with water, swam
the length of the pool with a lighted candle, and then with newspapers which
they read aloud, and lastly, pushed a balloon without using hands or feet. The
Freshman-Junior team won this event. The Sophomore-Senior team won first
place in the meet. Individual honors went to Margaret Carter, Marguerite
Metzger, Barbara Everham, Jean Brownlee, and Marietta Newton.

Basket ball calls back our high school reminiscences with much gusto. The
games we almost lost, those we had to win—they all return to haunt us, to spur
us on to even greater triumphs. The sport was in the capable hands of Lucille
Chappel this year. A large number responded to the call and developed much
skill in the art of throwing goals, guarding, et cetera. The regular basket-ball
season was preceded by an intensive study of the game in the various classes.
Features to be emphasized in the game were stressed, thus giving the girls an
excellent background. The pep which was exhibited culminated in the Round
Robin tournament, composed of class teams. Each member of a team was
awarded her numeral and one hundred points for the Athletic Association at the
end of the season.

For the first time, a tournament among the dormitories was held this year.
The captains were: Irwin, Shirley Haas; Nichols, Jean Brownlee; Sibley, Lu-
cille Chappel; Butler, Helen Everett; Ayres, Helen Rieth.

Page 106



On your mark!
Shades of Robin Hood! . . .
Over the plate . . . ‘' Perfect
posture, perfect posture, do

not stumpl'

Page 107



ATHLETICS

If you want to see beautiful dancers in gorgeous costumes against picturesque
backgrounds, just come to L. C. It offers them in all their forms—snappy tap
and clogging dances, graceful natural dances, artistic toe ballet and charming folk
rhythms. Clogging is of course very popular; in natural dancing, buovancy,
alacrity, and poise, as well as self-expression are stressed. Folk dancing gives
a complete study from which the dances originated.

The dancing classes are organized to provide a wholesome form of exercise
that will result in lightness with a well-poised and relaxed body. It develops self-
expression through its natural program.

The dancers provided excellent programs for our parties but their first great
project was the musical comedy, Christina of Greenland. The solo parts of
this musical comedy were taken by Harriette Ann Gray and Dolores Fisher.

The next program was the May Day entertainment, given by the Juniors
and Seniors. The girls wore their filmy organdies and chiffons of pastel shades,
danced about the May pole, and crowned Lindenwood's Mav queen. It was
beautiful.

The final display of dancing came in commencement week, when the annual
pageant was presented.

Verna Bredenbeck, head of hiking this year, has not only made it worth-
while for those physically unable to enter into other more strenuous sports, but
has, in addition, interested manv others who like the vigorous fresh air and
picturesque scenery.

For, as all Lindenwood girls know, St. Charles was the first capital of Mis-
souri and is still intensely interesting. From the time it was a trading post
when Indians provided the romantic setting; when Lewis and Clark went up the
river, when Missouri was admitted into the Union; when Lindenwood was
founded—until today it has played a thrilling role in history. There is scarcely
a corner in or around it that does not have some historical interest.

Page 108



Deuce again . . . An

Eaglet from the May Fete
. . Sinking the putt . . .

Ground, sticks!

Page 109



ATHLETICS

Fifty points are given for hiking each semester, provided that eight hikes
are taken. Admission to the Athletic Association requires that the applicant
present one hundred and twenty-five points, fifty of these having been obtained
by passing the Triple-A posture test.

Into the midst of Master Spring Fever's despotism comes that sport called
“tennis”’—just disrupting all his plans and purposes and robbing all his sub-
jects. For who of gay Lindenwood can resist such a call? Its twelve splendid
courts assume the strength of native urges and just won't be resisted.

This year, tennis is ruled by the small but firm Shirley Haas, who plays a
faultless game. She gave tests to those wishing to make points for the Athletic
Association and conducted class tournaments. Barbara Hirsch of the Freshman
class; Susan Lischer and Edna Hickey of the Sophomore class; Helen Everett
and Jane Bagnell of the Junior class, starred in this tournament.

The American game of baseball is certainly not omitted at Lindenwood.
Madaline John is at the head of the sport this year. ' The game is taught scientifi-
cally in order to develop individual skill as well as good teamwork. The faculty
versus student game was a great success for the faculty. Hamlet never spoke
more truly when he said, “Frailty, thy name is woman.” For against such
strength as Dr. Case, from the Bible Department; Dr. Dewey, from the Educa-
tion Department; and Mr. Ordelheide, Superintendent of Buildings and Grounds,
Lindenwood didn't have a chance.

In the spring the interclass contests are well supported and afford much
pleasure for all. i

Track under the efficient management of Mary Ethel Burke held a very
prominent place among the spring enterprises. The mass meet as part‘cpated
under the ruling of the Woman's Division of the National Amateur Federation
was an event in which all girls might participate. [Inder this ruling the class
that had the greatest number entered stood the best chance, for the honors were
awarded according to the class average rather than the individual competition.

Page 110



Fore! . .. On her toes . . .
Batterup! . . . A Bull's-

Eve.

Page 111



ATHLETICS

Scores were calculated on the basis of the average; one point was given for
the average and three for the best display of skill. Individual points were totaled
to make a team score. A local ruling, which made for group participation and
which eliminated one person-from winning the meet, was that a definite number
from each class enter each event. Managed thus, the whole season was a success.

Archery, headed by Margaret Ringer, and taught by Miss Stookey, is popu-
lar both in the fall and spring. Although no tournaments were held for this
sport, there were many exciting contests within the classes.

Primitive man used the bow and arrow in his struggle against nature. We
have long since passed that point in civilization, but today there is a lively interest
in the bow and arrow from the standpoint of sport alone. It is a suitable sport
for women and has been developed in women's colleges throughout the country.
From the physical standpoint, there is no form of exercise better suited to women.
It strengthens every muscle of the body without danger of anv of the injuries
which are incidental to other sports. Lindenwood is fortunate in having excellent
archery equipment.

Lindenwood giris are true athletes, and are capably guided in their love for
sport by Miss Margaret Stookey, the head of the physical education department
and her assistant, Miss Marie Reichert. Miss Stookey brings to the college
advanced ideas on dancing, and under her direction many excellent dancing pro-
grams are produced throughout the vear. Miss Reichert's interests center in
swimming and the outdoor sports.

Page 112




Poised for a basket . . .
A penalty bully stopped . . .
Ready for a hike.

Page 113



Page 114



ORGANIZATIONS



Page 115

ORGANIZATIONS

RATERNITIES rewarding scholar-

ship with honor; departmental clubs
working toward worthy goals; State clubs
with delightful companionship of girls
from one’s home state; five o'clock meet-
ings with their valuable exchange of ideas,
all contributing to the enrichment of ex-
perience and college life.



Top row—Bascock, WiNTer, WiLHort, ToMLINsSON
Bottom row—HUNKER, KavsEr, CHOWNING, MCKEEHAN

ALPHA SIGMA TAU

OFFICERS
Lois McKEEHAN ‘ : ; - . : : President
MaRrRyY CHOWNING . . . ; . . . Vice-President
JaNeE Bascock . r 4 . 3 . Secretary-Treasurer
PLEDGES
Mary Louise BurcH Saran Louise GREER Erxa Louise KARSTEN
Mary ETHEL BURKE BerTy HART MARY JANE LAUGHLIN
MaRry JEAN CLAPPER Tueo Frances HurL CATHARINE MARsSH
BerTy FAIR IsaseELLE Woobn
MEMBERS
Lors McKEEHAN Jaxe TOMLINSON
Mary CHOWNING GRETCHEN HUNKER
JaxE Bascock MARGARET JEAN WiLHOIT
Frances KAYSER Dorotay \WWINTER

LPHA SIGMA TAU, founded in 1922 to replace Phi Theta Kappa, the

existing honorary society, is now Lindenwood’s honorary literary organiza-

tion. The qualifications for membership encourage a high standard of scholarship

and a spirit of devotion to the ideals of the college. Alpha Sigma Tau is non-

departmental, and membership in this organization is the highest honor which
may come to any Lindenwood girl.

Page 116




Top row—F1sHER, SE1LING, DAvIDSON
Bottom row—Haree, OxLey, McANULTY

ALPHA MU MU

OFFICERS
TEARLE SEILING y ! ; : : ; ; President
DoLoRrEs FISHER . ; ; : g : : . Secretary
Doris OXLEY . . ) i . . . . Treasurer
ELEaNOR KRIECKHAUS | ! . . Corresponding Secretary
PLEDGES MEMBERS
ALICE DENTON Katnaring DavinsoN ELEANOR KRIECKHAUS
MARGARET LOVE ALBERTINA FLACH AuprEY MCANULTY
MILLICENT MUELLER Dovores Fisner MAxINE NAMUR
THELMA HARPE Doris OxXLEY
Epitn KNoTTS TEARLE SEILING

LPHA MU MU, the honorary music sorority, was founded May, 1918, by

Dr. Leo Miller and Dr. and Mrs. Roemer. Eligibility for membership is

based on unusual talent and ability, as well as loyalty to the standards of the

College. The purpose of Alpha Mu Mu is to foster a greater love for music, to

encourage its study, and to promote good fellowship among the students of the
Music department.

PUE" 117

R\
A



Top row—ABILDGA ARD, ELDREDGE, Krck, WiLHOIT
Bottom row—Bascock, Burkr, WINTER, FLAacH, REED

BETA P1 THETA

_ OFFICERS
Dorotny WINTER : : : : ; . President
MARGARET JEAN WiLHOIT . : . ; . Vice-President
ELeanor ELDREDGE . . . - 3 ; ) Secretary
VirGINIA KECK . : ; ; ; ; > Treasurer
Mary ETHEL BURKE ' ! . Corresponding Secretary
Miss ANNA WURSTER T TR Sponsor
PLEDGES
MaRryY JEAN CLAPPER Mary Louise BurcH Rurtn BauMm
ErNa KARSTEN JANE LAUGHLIN TeERrEsA BLAKE
NELLE THOMAS Mary HELEN KiNGsTON ~ MARY SUE JAMES
Frances KAYSER Saran LouisE GREER
MEMBERS
Dorotny WINTER ELEANOR ELDREDGE ELEANOR KRIECKHAUS
Jane Bascock VIRGINIA KECK CHARLOTTE ABILDGAARD
MARGARET JEAN WiLnoiT MILDRED REED Mary ETHEL BURKE

ALBERTINA FrACH
THETA XI chapter of Beta Pi Theta was chartered April, 1927. Its purpose
is to foster high scholastic standards, an increased interest in French, and
the progress of literary French and things cultural in America, through the
travel, study, conversation, influence and ability of organized groups in uni-
versities and colleges.

Puage 11 &




Top row—TavLor, WINTER, BALSIGER, WYCOFF
Bottom row—Martin, Huxker, MiLLER, CRUTCHFIELD

ALPHA PSI OMEGA

' OFFICERS
Grapys CRUTCHFIELD . : ; : . : President
ANNA-MARIE BALSIGER : i : : . Vice-President
GRETCHEN HUNKER . : : ; . Secretary-Treasurer
Miss Mary GorpON . . . . . . . Sponsor
PLEDGES MEMBERS

LuciLe MILLER (Grapys CRUTCHFIELD

Marjorie WYCOFF ANNA-MARIE BALSIGER

Dorotny WINTER GRETCHEN HUNKER

MARJORIE TAYLOR
Rurn MARTIN
MILDRED SHERMAN

HE Psi cast of Alpha Psi Omega, national dramatic fraternity, is one of the

outstanding organizations on the campus. The high standards set for mem-
bership require that a girl meet the scholastic standard and have taken one lead-
ing part or several minor parts in college productions.

Recently, Alpha Psi Omega has sponsored the production of such plays as
Skidding, Belinda, and Ice-Bound.

Page 119




Top row—Marsn, GrReEER, CruTcHFIELD, TOMLINSON
Middle row—Kavsir, WINTER, HAMA¢HER
Bottom row—BuUrRKE, HUNKER, McKEEHAN, WIiLHOIT

SIGMA TAU DELTA

OFFICERS
MARGARET JEAN WiLHOIT ; ; ; ; . President
Dorotny WINTER g . ; : : Vice-President
FRANCES KAYSER . ; p : . Secretary-Treasurer
Miss ALICE PARKER ; . : Sponsor
PLEDGES
Mary LouisgE BurcH PrearL HARTT Berry HART
Taeo Frances HuLL NORMAN RINEHART Mary COWAN
Erra McApow EsTHER GROVES VIRGINIA STERLING
MARY SUE JAMES MARIETTA HANSEN MarGareT HiLL
FACULTY MEMBERS MEMBERS NOT
Dr. ALicE E. Gipsox IN PICTURE
Miss EvizasetH DAawsoN ErRNA KARSTEN
Dr. KatE L. GREGG Ep~na Hickey

Miss ALICE PARKER
Miss FRANCES STUMBERG

APPA BETA

chapter of Sigma Tau Delta, national honorary English fra-

ternity, has scholarship and literary skill as requirements for membership.
It purposes the promotion of worthwhile reading and writing, and the fostering
of fellowship among English majors and minors,

Page 120



Left to right—RiNEHART, FRASUER, BAINBRIDGE, TOMLINSON

KAPPA PI

OFFICERS

MaRrY NORMAN RINEHART . : ; ; ; . President
WINIFRED BAINBRIDGE . ) . . . Vice- President
CAROLYN FRASHER . : ; : Secretary-Treasurer
DR. ALICE A, LINNEMANN . : N Sponsor

PLEDGES MEMBERS
MELBA GARRETT Mary NORMAN RINEHART
MaRry JANE BowER WINIFRED BAINBRIDGE
Rutn FARMILOE CAROLYN FRASHER
Neva HobpcEes JanE ToMmLINSON
(GERALDINE HAMBLIN
Mary HomE HONORARY MEMBER

CATHARINE MARSH
ARAMETHA McFADDEN
BETTY PERSHALL
VERL SCHAUMBERG

Mgs. PauL DONNELLY

HE charter of Kappa chapter of Kappa Pi was granted Lindenwood, May,

1928. The purpose of this national honorary art fraternity is to form bodies
of representative students to uphold the highest ideals of a liberal education, to
provide means whereby those of artistic inclination may meet, to raise the
standard of art among students, and to elect to membership only those of meri-
torious work.,

Page 121 5%




Top row—OxLEY, HADAWAY, SEILING
Bottom row—HARPE, KrROME, FLACKH, DAVIDSON

DELTA PHI DELTA

OFFICERS

TEARLE SEILING . . ) : - : ; . President
MAaAXINE NAMUR . ; : ; 3 : ' . Secretary
ALBERTINA Fracu . . . ] . } . Treasurer
Miss Frances B. CRISWELL s s w5 s woponser

PLEDGES MEMBERS
Vina PATTEN TEARLE SEILING
BeETsEY NEER TuELMA HARPE
VIRGINIA KROME MaxiNE NAMUR
SARAETTA HADAWAY Mary FrancEs McKEE
BrancH Epna HEsTwooD ALBERTINA FLACH
Doris OXLEY KATHARINE DAVIDSON

Rurn TuTHILL
ALICE ROWLAND

DELTA PHI DELTA, the honorary public school music sorority at Linden-
wood, was founded September, 1928. The purpose of this organization is
to foster a greater love for music and to create enthusiasm for Public School
Music as a profession. The activities of Delta Phi Delta are both varied and
interesting.

Page 122



Top row—Gross, Erwin, BLARE, HuLL
Middle row—NrtcHER, OWENS, HUNKER, MILLER, SAXE
Bottom row—McCuLLouvcH, Tucker, McCLUrg, KeLLy

EL CIRCULO ESPANOL

OFFICERS
Liceian NITCHER . i : : . : ; . President
TrHEO Frances HuLL = ; : - A Vice-President
LuciLe MILLER . : ; : ; Secretary-Treasurer
MILDRED SHERMAN . : : : . Publicity Manager
Dgr. MARY TERHUNE . | g - , : . Sponsor
PLEDGES MEMBERS
MarTHA BAYLIS LiLLian NITCHER ETHELDA GROSS
RoBErRTA MCPHERSON Tueo Frances HuLL MAURINE McCLURE
BETTYE MOAN LuciLE MILLER Evrsie Tucker
FLORENCE STOFFER TERESA BLAKE ErLizaBetn KELLY
Mary WriLL1AMS GRETCHEN HUNKER JacQuELINE McCuLLoucH
RosINE SAXE ZrL1a OWENS

Mary ErwIN

L CIRCULO ESPANOL was organized to create a center for Spanish inter-

ests. Its membership includes those girls doing exceptional work in Spanish

and its purpose is to foster a greater knowledge of the Spanish language and an
increased appreciation of Spanish culture.

Page 123 &,




Top row—KAYSER, MESSNER, SIMPSON, SPELLMAN, McWiLLIAMS
Bottom row—Bascock, WARNER, HoLt, RINCER, ZIMMERMAN

PI ALPHA DELTA

OFFICERS
Frances KAvser . ; . ; : : : . Princeps
JaxNeE Bascock | . 3 . . : " . Aedilis
JUNE MESSNER . : d  aw® & @& Seriba
Miss KATHRYN HANKINS . . ] . . Sponsor
MEMBERS
Jane Bapcock SusaN Jane McWiLLiaMs
EveELyN Fox ALDA SCHIERDING
MarGAareT HiLL KATHERINE SIMPSON
CArLENE HoLt JANE SPELLMAN
Frances KAYseRr HELEN ZIMMERMAN
JuNgE MESSNER MARGARET RINGER

(Associate Member)

I ALPHA DELTA, the honorary Latin sorority, strives not only to determine

the status but also to enhance the value of Latin for the student of the classics.
A bi-weekly journal, The Roman Tatler, which is edited by Pi Alpha Delta, shows
how widely classical material is used in our evervday life and literature.

Mty i Page 124



Top row—GREEN, WINTER, McKiEHAN
Muddle row—NEFF, ABILDGAARD, ELDREDGE, TOMLINSON
Bottom row—ScHMUTZLER, BowLEs, WILHOIT

; OFFICERS

CHARLOTTE ABILDGAARD . ’ . ; President

Mary Louise BowLEs é : ; ; Vice-President

Lois McKEEHAN ; : ; ; . Secretary-Treasurer

MEMBERS

CHARLOTTE ABILDGAARD  VIRGINIA GREEN JANE ToMLINSON
Mary Louise BowLEs L.ois McKEEHAN MARGARET JEAN WILHOIT
ELEANOR ELDREDGE FrRANCES NEFF Dororay WINTER

MARIE SCHMUTZLER

FACULTY MEMBERS
Dr. Joun L. Roemer  Mgr. Guy C. MotrEy  Miss FLORENCE SCHAPER
Dr. Arice E. Gieson  Miss RacHEL MORRIs

HE Missouri Delta chapter of Pi Gamma Mu, national honorary social

science fraternity, was organized December, 1929. Members have at least
Junior standing, a commendable scholastic record, and a requisite number of
hours in social studies.

The purpose of Pi Gamma Mu is to inculcate the ideals of scholarship,
scientific attitude, and social service in the study of social problems.

Page 125




Top row—Hart, BaLsiGer, Burch, WiLnorT, KEILE
Middle row—LEmBRocK, Priest, CRUTCHFIELD, DORSETT
Bottom row—NEwToN, TayLor, BLouch, Wycorr, HuLL

DEBATE CLUB

—

OFFICERS
Katnry~y LEIBROCK . X ! ; . . Chairman
Thueo FranceEs HuLL ’ : ; ; A . Chairman
Miss LuciLE CRACRAFT 8 - = " . : . Sponsor
Dr: ExeaNor TUPPER . < & = . Sponsor
MEMBERS
HeLEx M. Broobpwortn  MARrjoriE WYCOFF MARGARET JEAN WILHOIT
Mary Louise Burcn ANNA-MARIE BALSIGER  GLADYS CRUTCHFIELD
BeETTY HART MARGARET BLOUGH MAaRJORIE TAYLOR
Theo Frances HuLL Evizasern Comns MARIETTA NEWTON
MARYE E. PRIEST KATHRYN LEIBROCK ELra McAbow
ErLizapetH WHEELER RoseE KEILE MaupeE DoORsETT

HIS year has been an active one for the Debating Club. The purpose of the

club is to develop and improve delivery and argument in public speaking.
One hour of credit a semester is awarded to the members of the club.

In addition to debates held within the organization, inter-class and inter-
collegiate debates are sponsored. The Senior team, Gladys Crutchfield and Rose
Keile, were awarded the trophy in Inter-Class Debate. Affirmative and negative
teams have debated the question of the centralized control of industry with
Principia, the University of Wyoming, and Washington University.

P ! Page 126



Top row—ScHMUTZLER, CHOWNING, GREEN, BREDENBECK, HAUCK
Middle row—KINGSTON, RUNNENBURGER, NEFF, BREWER
Bottom row—KELLEY, SCHABERG, BRIAN, OMOHUNDRO, EVERETT

TRIANGLE CLUB

' OFFICERS
VirGINIA GREEN . . - : . 2 ; . President
MARIE SCHMUTZLER . ; . : = . Vice-President
JANE LAUGHLIN . ; ; : ’ : ; . Secretary
Mary HELEN KINGSTON . 3 . ; 3 . Treasurer
PLEDGES MEMBERS
NELLE THOMAS VIRGINIA GREEN FrANCES NEFF
MARGARET THOMPSON MARIE SCHMUTZLER HELEN EVERETT
HELEN RIETH MaryY CHOWNING BeTTY FAIR
VERNA BREDENBECK MiriaM RUNNENBURGER
MARGARET SCHABERG Mary HELEN KINGSTON
AnNA LouisE KELLEY JANE LAUGHLIN
CAROLYN BREWER EvLizABETH VANCE
Laura Hauck MARGARET OMOHUNDRO

MAURINE BRIAN

RIANGLE was founded in 1930 under the leadership of Miss Karr, Miss

Lear, and Dr. Ennis, who continue to sponsor it. The purpose of this
organization is to promote interest in biology, chemistry, and mathematics
among the students of Lindenwood.

Page |27




Top row—KAYSER, SCHMUTZLER, FRENCH
Bottom row—RINEHART, ToMmLINsON, McKEEHAN, DUFFY

LINDEN BARK STAFF

Editor-In-Chief
Francies KAYSER

EDITORIAL STAFF

Lois McKEEHAN

LiLLiaN NITCHER

EvELyN PoLskl

MARY NORMAN RINEHART
MARIE SCHMUTZLER

Jane ToMmLINSON

RosLyN WEIL

Lois BRanam
Grapys CRUTCHFIELD
MarTHA DUFFY
EvizaABETH FRENCH
Saran LouisE GREER
Dororny HAMACHER
MARIETTA HANSEN
PearL HarTr

Page 128




Tep row—HArTT, HANSEN, HAMACHER, CRUTCHFIELD
Bottom row—WEIL, GREER, NITCHER, BRAHAM

LINDEN BARK STAFF

HE college newspa‘per, the Linden Bark, with its staff of fifteen jour-

nalists, is a weekly expression of campus news and viewpoints.
Once a month a literary supplement is included in addition to news and
features. Under the capable and sympathetic guidance of Mrs. Julia
C. Underwood, Religious Editor of the St. Louis Globe-Democrat, the
paper has met with deserved success.

Page 129




Top row—ToMLINSON, BURKE, RINEHART
Bottom row—Krck, Wycorr, MorGaN,' HUNKER

LINDEN

Jane ToMLINSON

Mary ETHEL BURKE
ELEaANOR ELDREDGE
MarjoriE WYCOFF
MARGARET JEAN WILHOIT
GRETCHEN HUNKER
LirLian NITCHER
MAaRjJoRIE TAYLOR
Dorotny WINTER
VIRGINIA KECK .

HeLEN MORGAN

RutH COOPER

MAUDE DORSETT

MarY NORMAN RINEHART
WiINIFRED BAINBRIDGE

LEAVES STAFF

- Editor

Assistant Editor

Business Manager
Assistant Business Manager
: Literary Editor
Assistant Literary Editor

. Humor Editor

Feature Editor

Organization Editor

Assistant Organization Editor
Assistant Organization Editor
Assistant Organization Editor

Assistant Organization Editor
Art Editor
Assistant Art Editor

Page [30



Top row—ELDREDGE, TavLOR, CoorERr, WILHOIT
Bottom row—N1TCHER, WINTER, DORSETT, BAINBRIDGE

LINDEN LEAVES STAFF

IT HAS been the aim of the 1932 Linden Leaves not only

to portray Lindenwood in all its charm and beauty, but
to preserve memories of the life and companionship that are
integral parts of our Alma Mater. If our ambitions for this
yearbook have been achieved, it will serve as a vital record
of a happy and useful year.

To the administration, the student body, the engraver,
printer, and photographer, the Staff acknowledges its debt.
Lacking the co-ordination of these important factors, this
book could never have become a reality.

The Linden Leaves is a member of the National Scho-
lastic Press Association, an organization to further the con-
tinual improvement of school publications. For a number
of successive years the Linden Leaves has been awarded All-
American rating, which places it among the best of its class.
We of the Staff offer this volume to you, hopeful for your
sincere approval.

Page 131



Top row—Jounzox, BAGNELL, RiETH, GIEBS
Bottom row —BowLEs, Wycorr, Frach, KeiLe, ELDREDGE

Y. W: G A

OFFICERS
MADELINE JOHNSON . L ; ] : .. President
JANEBagNELL . . . . . . . Vice-President
HeLEN RiETH : ’ - . ! . " . Secretary
Rurn Gisss . ; . : . . . " Treasurer
CABINET
Mary Louise BowLEs - d ; . Social Chatrman
MARJORIE WYCOFF . . . . . . . Publicity
ALBERTINA Fracu ’ . : y . ; : Music
RosE KEILE ; . ; " " ] ’ Social Service
ELEANOR EIDREDGE . . y . International Relations

HE Y. W. C. A_, which has as its ultimate aim the development of character

and Christian womanhood, is one of Lindenwood's most valuable organiza-
tions. During the vear it holds weekly meetings, sponsors the Big Sister move-
ment, the Hallowe'en party, the Thanksgiving play, and social service work in
the community.

{ Page 132




First row—KgrGan, McKer, MueLLER, Neer, Miss GieseLman, Papmir, MeNEgE, EcGGEn,
McAxvLTy, DORSETT

Second row—Rowrann, Hapaway, OxLey, NEwtoN, WISE, PATTEN, Fisuer, Norp, TUTHILL,
TarLEY

Third row—WELCH, ZIMMERMAN, WooD, CooPER, DAvVIs, VANDERLUUR, FINLEY, WARNER

Fourth row—DrwEy, Gross, BowLes, Davis, EvEraam, Hestwoon, BroobworTtH, DENTOX,
BUurkLE, BEnNisoN, HARSHMAN

LINDENWOOD CHOIR

OFFICERS
Mary Lourse BowLEs . : : . . President
ALICE DENTON . 2 . ; . . Secretary
JANE WARNER . i -9 X .. . Treasurer
Doris OXLEY : ; ; . . Accompanist
Miss Doris GIESELMAN : . . : Director

NDER the direction of Miss Doris Gieselman, the Choir fur-

nishes music not only for the Vesper Services every Sunday
night, but for such special occasions as Thanksgiving, Christmas,
Easter, Mothers’ Day, and Commencement. This group gives
annual concerts, and at the request of St. Louis and St. Charles
churches, sends its members to take part in their services.

Choir is organized as a curricular course, and, in the light of its
contribution, is one of the most important groups on the campus.

Page 133



First row—KroME, MELLOTT, BRAINARD, RocHE, MurpocH, James, HAMAcCHER, EGGEN, LovE,
Davipson, BURKHART, BLOUNT .

Second row—WATERS, STANDEVEN, BArDWELL, BarNes, Kxorrs, HeEstwoop, Mgr. SKINNER,
CrarreERr, PETERSEN, CHASE, McKEE, FLacH, NooN

LINDENWOOD ORCHESTRA

ITH Mr. Joseph F. Skinner, who is also supervisor of music

in the St. Charles schools, as director, the Lindenwood Orches-
tra has admirably achieved its purpose to offer intensive training in
sight reading and co-operative playing.

Orchestra is a curricular course; one hour of credit is given to
each person enrolled. Each year the Orchestra gives two recitals,
important events in the musical calendar of the College. The fact
of its growing popularity may readily be recognized from the in-
creased number of its members.

Page 134



First row—Gaxaway, HiLL, BREWER, ABILDGAARD, Woop, Dr. TuppEr, JEFFERIS, BLAKE,
WHEELER, RiTTER, KisTER, HaAs, ELDREDGE

Second row—A. L. KELLEy, Bacnirn, Taveor, Huon, Durry, KeiLe, Harrr, McKEEHRAN,
WEeREB, HICKEY

INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS CLUB

OFFICERS
CHARLOTTE ABILDGAARD : ; ; . President
JENNIE JEFFERIS : , ; ; Vice-President
IsaBeL. Woop . , . : . Secretary-Treasurer
Dr. ELEANOR TUPPER : : ; : . Sponsor

L[E\TDEE\'\\-’()(')[), through the International Relations Club, ex-

presses its recognition of the closer relations between world
nations of today. This organization, ably sponsored by Dr. Tupper,
was formed under the auspices of the Carnegie Endowment for
International Peace. It is of particular interest and value to the
majors and minors in the history department, since it emphasizes a
thoughtful study of the various phases of contemporary international
problems.

Page 135



First row—MOORE, Cuapman, Havek, Kavser, BrEwer, GreEEN, Dr. TuppPER, ABILDGAARD,
Bapcock, Giees, FrExcH, WiLks, McKrenaxn, CArg, PLouNT, ELDREDGE, YOFFIE

Second row—Hure, A. L. KELLey, TUurNER, BAGNELL, ExGrLaxp, HUNKER, DUFFY, BALSIGER,
EveruaM, Erwin, Krme, McCLure, WEBB, JouxsoN, M. RUNNENBURGER, JEFFERIS,
NEWTON

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS

OFFICERS
CHARLOTTE ABILDGAARD . ; : . President
VIRGINIA GREEN . . . : . Vice-President
JANE BaBcock : : : . Secretary-Treasurer
Dr. ELEANOR TUPPER . ; , ; . Sponsor

HE Lindenwood League of Women Voters, first organized in

1925, gained the rating of a major activity with its reorganization
at the time of the first conference of the Missouri State League, held
at Washington University in 1928. The purpose of this organization
is to create a greater efficiency in government and an appreciation
of the need of intelligent citizens. Delegates were sent from the local
[.eague to a conference held the second week of February at the
University of Missouri.



First row—FuUrst, BREWER, TopiN, Havuck, SopEMann, Miss AxpErsoN, BEatTy, M. RUNNEN-
BURGER, ENGLAND, Miss Tuckir, RUNNENBURGER, RUNNENBURGER, BEArRDSLEY, PLASS

Second row—Burrows, DARLING, FrLeiscHBEIN, Bacuman, GrAavVES, BLACKMAN, JOHNSON,
Tucker, ERwIN, BREDENBECK, ACHELPOHL, M0OJONNIER, BARDWELL

Third row—BILLINGTON, ScHM1ssEUR, KUBE, KEcK, OLps, PETERSON, HOOVER, TURNER, SNIDER,
KrLinGeEL, MEINHOLTZ, BrIAN, FINLEY, NORD, RINGER, SCHABERG

HOME ECONOMICS CLLUB

OFFICERS
MiriAM RUNNENBURGER : ; ; . President
ELizABETH ENGLAND . ) : . Vice-President
MyRA BEATTY . . , ‘ : . . Secretary
Hannan HArDIN : : ; : : Treasurer
Miss ApA TUCKER . , , ; ; ; Sponsor

HE Home Economics Club, an affiliated member of the American

Heme Economics Association and of the Missouri State Home
Economics Association, is as old as the department itself. The pur-
pose of this Club is to stimulate a higher degree of interest in home
economics among Lindenwood students, and, judging from the
popularity of the delightful meetings, and of the euthenics courses
themselves, its aim is achieved.

Page 137



First row—ScHIERDING, TRIPPEL, SCHULTE, JoHNsoN, CAPLAN, _CUNNM';(;HTUN, CRUTCHFIELD,
KRrRARAUER, Miss ALLyy, WeLLs, Boves, KiNGsTON, NOON, SCHNEDLER

Second row—Loser, Kister, Horan, Leavon, Davis, BLACKFORD, Davis, JOHNSON, AsHBY,
Brake, Bowman, Bureitt, GiBss

COMMERCIAL CLUB

OFFICERS
GrLapys CRUTCHFIELD . . : Y . President
MADELINE CONNAUGHTON I . Vice-President
MINNA KRAKAUER . ; . . Secretary-Treasurer
Miss LiLLIAN J. ALLYN . , ; : . Sponsor

' HE Commercial Club, an organization which dates from the
genesis of the department, has for members those girls who
endeavor to make the business field more attractive and increase
interest in business activities. It is gratifying to note that the in-
fluence of this organization on the campus is becoming wider and
more important each year.

Page 138



First row—MUELLER, STERLING, LEVENGooD, Havmir, ScuareRr, KLinceL, KunLyax, BLoucH,

Bruce, DigHL, MECkFEssEL, MILLER, JAMES, GRE
McPuerson, JENNINGS, M. FrExcH, GROV
Krome, Bauvsm, EnLENBECK, KELLEY

Second row—NEwToN, McCuLLoUGH, BrLackman, McCLure, WeBB, HESTWOOD, SINCLAIR,
FinLEy, Norp, PETERSEN, A. R. Davis, BEarpsLey, J. THomas, ROWLAND

Third row—OmonuNbRo, WEIL, BLoobpwortn, Moore, McFappeN, MojoxNiER, REMMERS,
SwaNey, HeErNpon, Tavior, BLounTt, E. RUNNENBURGER

Fourth row—BLARE, GRrant, HORAN, SopEMANN, Pierce, CArRRr, GLENN, GRross, TURNER,
Excranp, BagneLL, Hoover, Woop, DUFFY, GARRETT, SCHAUMBERG, WILLIAMS, BREDEN-
BECK, Hiksc, M. RUNNENBURGER, PowELL, DENTON, BARKER, BALSIGER, CRUTCHFIELD,
Love, RUNNENBURGER, Bisnop, CHAPPEL, BURCH, BiaLick, BaBcock, RietH, MARTIN

N, HAMACHER, SMiTH, HAUSENBILLER,
:s, RoBERTSON, GrAY, WILKS, ELLIOTT, SEILING,

MISSOURI CLUB

OFFICERS
VIRGINIA GREEN . : s ; : . President
Rurha KELLEY . ' y } " Vice-President
SIDDY SMITH . . : . . Secretary-Treasurer

HE Missouri Club has the enviable distinction of being the largest

State organization on the campus. This club, however, gains
prestige not merely from the size of its membership, but from the
quality of its personnel, for many outstanding campus characters
are favorite daughters of Missouri. Its purpose is to foster acquain-
tanceships between girls of similar localities so that in the future they
may have get-togethers of girls from the “Show Me' State.

Page 139



First row—HaMMeER, MiLLERr, Dievn, MEecKFEssEL, BIALICK, STERLING, ENGLanDp, RieTH,
Wesgs, McCLURE, BEARDSLEY, KELLEY

i
Second row—BLOUGH, BLAKE, SCHAPER, SCHAUMBERG, SODEMANN, KLINGEL, MOJONNIER,
REMMERS, OMOHUNDRO, JENNINGS

ST. LOUIS CLLUB

OFFICERS
HELEN RIETH . : : . } ) . President
ELiZABETH ENGLAND . p ; ; Vice-President
VIRGINIA STERLING : . . Secretary-Treasurer

HE St. Louis Club, made up of all the St. Louis girls and those

who come from the vicinity of St. Louis, has the distinction of
being the only organization on the campus that is composed of
members from a single city.

This group is a very active one, especially during vacations.
Following their graduation, the members of St. Louis Club auto-
matically become members of the St. Louis Alumnae Association.

Page 140



i N : -

First row—YoFFiE, Dorsetr, EpmisToN, INGRAM, GANAWAY, BacHMAN, MEINTZ MILLER,
Coorer, EBy, PENWELL, VENABLE, TuTHILL, SPELLMAN, McKEE, SiMpsoN, MACGREGOR,
BENNETT

Second row—ApEN, WALKER, HapAWAY, WiLsoN, WisE, KoL, GRAVES, FARMILOE, THoOMPSON,
WarLLAce, CRITES, BAINBRIDGE

Third row—ToBIN, MARTIN, WILLIAMS, PORTER, ALLEN, FLACH, Burerrt, Kriekuavs, BrRuns-
WICK, BURKHART, HEAD, BUTNER

Fourth row—AMLINGMEYER, WILHOIT, DEWEY, FLANNIGAN, Harsaman, Haxsen, McEvoy,
GULLETT

[LLINOIS CLUB

OFFICERS
RurH COOPER . . ; ) : ] . President
LLuciLLE MILLER . : : ) Vice-President
HELEN MoORrRGAN . ! . . Secretary-Treasurer

HE Illinois Club is another great organization on the Lindenwood

campus made up of representatives from a great mid-western
State. Insize, this Club is second only to the Missouri Club. These
girls are showing their allegiance to the Sucker State by making
names for themselves in the activities of the college.

Page 141



First row—EvEreTT, HiLL, FRASHER
Second row—"TroMesoN, BaArNEs, Comss, StanpebEN, BRADBURY, BURROWS

IOWA CLUB

OFFICERS
MARGARET HiLL . ; . : : . President
CAROLYN FRASHER . . . . Vice-President
HELEN EVERETT . ; : . Secretary-Treasurer

HE Hawkeye State is noted for more important products than

tall corn, if one is to judge from the membership in Lindenwood’s
lowa Club! Their number, though small, is mighty; without them,
an indefinable essential of college life would be lacking.

Page 142



First row—ABILDGAARD, McNEE, WiLkINS, WHEELER, KELLY, WYCOFF, ZIMMERMAN, JOHNSON,
SMITH

Second row—WeLcH, CAUTHERS, ADKissoN, Knorrs, Cox, Homi, HEArRD, HoLT

KANSAS CLUB

OFFICERS
MarjoriE WYCOFF : i ; 3 . President
EL1izABETH KELLY ; g . ; Vice-President
EvrizABETH WHEELER . 3 . Secretary-Treasurer

OR the duration of the academic year, these girls of the Kansas

Club have forsaken the yellow and brown of the Sunflower State

for the yellow and white of Lindenwood. With smiles as bright as

their native skies, these Jayhawkers are representative of the best
that Kansas can offer.

Page 143



First row—PrircE, CarrsoN, CuAse, Owens, BramayM, DavipsoN, LIVERMORE, BROWNLEE,
METZGER '
Second row—PALMER, FisuBack, PETERSON, SNIDER, HOLTGREWE, JENNINGS, SHERMAN, CoNDON

NEBRASKA CLUB

OFFICERS
JEAN BROWNLEE . 3 : ; . . President
DoroTHY PORTER " . : : Vice-President
Juria BAirp . . , : . Secretary-Treasurer

“WE'RE from good old Nebraska, the home of the girls true

blue,” say these loyal members of Lindenwood's Nebraska
Club. They early proved worthy representatives of the Cornhusker
State, and we are proud to have them with us.

Page [44



First row—GraHAM, WALKER, JoHNsoN, TAPLEY, BoUTWELL
Second row—IL.osEr, HocKEr, WARNER, KELLEY, MEINHOLTZ, MATTHEWS, ADAMS

COLORADO CLUB

OFFICERS
RoOBERTA TAPLEY . . . ; ’ . President
MARY HUDNALL . : d - ; Vice-President
RutH JoHNsON : ; ; . Secretary-Treasurer

HE Colorado Club, organized this year for the first time as a

separate State Club, has the distinction of an All-Freshman
membership. The Colorado delegation has proved a valuable asset
to campus activities, and we sincerely welcome this group into our
midst.

Page 145



First row—Rocng, S. . McWiLLiams, Havek, Daruing, Day, Keecan, KeiLi, Horcoms, M.
McWirLiams, STorFrer, M., TaHomas, Davis q

Second row—M. RiNGER, Carson, Priest, B. Rincer, Hrtcu, Bower, N. Tromas, Forb,
PuckeTTt, Bavris, Patten, Cowan

OKLLAHOMA CLUB

OFFICERS
Rose KeILE . ; : ! ; 3 . President
MILDRED KEEGAN i ; ; ) Vice-President
Dororany HoLcomB : : . Secretary-Treasurer

HAT a versatile State is Oklahoma, home of Choctaws, Osages,

and Cherokees, but also of such outstanding pale-face maidens
as are numbered in our Oklahoma Club! The representatives of the
Sooner State, with their charming personalities and diversity of talent,
are invariably making valuable contributions to the activities of the
College. Lindenwood is indeed glad for such a delegation.

Page 46



First row—]ANEs, Robpie, Harer, KiNGsToN, GREER
Second row—KEey, M. K. Waxper, Smita, Hopces, FawceTrT, C. WANDEL

TEXAS CLUB

OFFICERS
THELMA HArPE : ; : ; : . President
SArRAH Louise GREER : : : Vice-President
BessiE Roppik ; . . . Secretary-Treasurer

INDENWOOD is fortunate to have so many Blue Bonnet girls

as ambassadors from the Lone Star State. The girls of the
Texas Club are noted for their musical, artistic, and journalistic
talent, and every member is an enthusiastic reminder of the land of
the Panhandle and the Alamo.

Page 147



First row—WaTson, GrauaM, Hurr, Boorn, MoseLey, K, ErwiN, V. KEck, BoRNMAN, BARD-
weLL, McCuLrLocH, Haas, HuLL '

Second row—OLps, MippLEBROOKS, Davis, Foster, RINEHART, McKEEHAN, MITCHELL, JOHN-
soN, McGEORGE, VANCE, PArTY, HENDERSON

DIXIE CLUB

OFFICERS
VIRGINIA KECK . ) i . A . President
KATHERINE ERWIN . : . ; Vice-President
IRENE MOSELEY . : . . Secretary-Treasurer

OUTHERN beauty and charm are proverbial, and the members
of Lindenwood’s Dixie Club prove no exception to the rule;
rather, they serve to strengthen such a view. What would Linden-
wood be without these belles, born and bred south of the Mason-

Dixon line, “‘away down South in Dixie’?

Page 148



BramNarp, LEamon, Boves, Asaey, NitcHER, BLACKFORD, BoMax, TUCKER

NORTHERN CLUB

OFFICERS
LicLian NITCHER . . : ! ' . President
PHyLLIS BoMAN : . i " Vice-President
EvLsiE TUCKER ; ; : . Secretary-Treasurer

T HE girls all come to Lindenwood from North, South, East

and West,"" goes the College song, and this group hails from the
first-mentioned point of the compass. The Northern Club in-
cludes girls from Michigan, Wisconsin, Oregon, and Montana, making
a combination which is admittedly hard to surpass.

Page 149



First row—FURrsT, JoHNsON, JouN, CHAPMAN
Second row—PrLass, Havck, E. Keck, Sturaciss, Tomtinson, MESSNER

EASTERN CLUB

OFFICERS
MADELINE JOHNSON : . : ‘ . President
MARIE SCHMUTZLER . : : , Vice-President
HELEN FURsT . X ' . , , . Secretary
MADALINE JOHN . : ; ; : ; Treasurer

HE girls whose home States lie east of Illinois make up the

membership of the Eastern Club. They have answered the call
of “Westward Ho!"" and have come out to Missouri as representatives
of Maine, West Virginia, Maryland, Indiana, Pennsylvania, and
Ohio.

Page 150



First row—NoonN, HArTT, GiBBS, FRENCH, |EFFERIS, KRAKAUER
Second row—Moan, HavsLin, Jounson, Kuse, MUrDocH

WESTERN CLUB

OFFICERS
ErizaBern FRENCH . . . : . President
PEARL HARTT ) . ) ) : Vice-President
JENNIE JEFFERIS . . : : : . Secretary
Ruta Gisss ) . . . . ; Treasurer

THIS splendid group includes girls from New Mexico, Arizona,

Wyoming, and even Old Mexico to make up the personnel of
the Western Club. They come not only from “out where the West
begins,” but where the West is, beyond Kansas and Nebraska. To
the life of our mid-western College, their varied backgrounds and
personalities make an inestimable addition.

Page 151



Puage 152



VYV VVVVVVVVY VYV \ A\ A\9)pRY

87k

/

)

FEATURES



11

QUEENS
EAUTY of face, charm of personality, integrity
of character, have placed these four girls on
the regal pedestal of queendom. As May Queen,
Maid of Honor, Popularity Queen, and Hallowe'en
Queen, these girls are outstanding. Hail, fairest
of the fair!




Hallowe’ en Queen

e
e R

ADDYS BROWN






Topztfm‘z'fy Queen

B
Eg?s-
E@

LOIS McKEEHAN






JANE BABCOCK






Maid of Honor

ELIZABETH ENGLAND






SONNET X

Austere and self-sufficient as the trees

In winter, stifflv braced against the sky,
Whose branches stiffer grow, vet do not freeze

From inner chill, I, too, refuse to die.
There is a mighty recompense for those

Who stand alone in shamelessness and pride.
They hear the silent speaker when he throws

To them a challenge, “Look, oh, look inside!
Behold the dark and stuffy house of Man

With door ajar but windows locked and barred.
Regard how he has sat since Time began

Because he could not see the night was starred.”
I run to hide my face against the moon.

Inside that door, one could forget so soon!

—CATHARINE MARSH
TRIOLET

When first we loved I did not see

That older loves meant more to you;
That him you loved far more than me,

When first we loved I did not see.

Were not your sighs and tears to be

A sign to me that you were true
When first we loved? 1 did not see

That older loves meant more to you.

—EvLrLa McApow

SMOG

The city crawls on dragging knees and hands
Along the slush-filled street and concrete walk;
Upon its rounded shoulders it withstands
The burden of a blanket of gray chalk.
Black soot, and flying ashes from those fires
That sputter, chortle, crack in rumbling roar
In cellars under clubs, boudoirs, or spires, %
Or glow beyond some oaken study door.
The faces of the passers-by are gray
And snared with tiny, sooty flakes,
Or blue and purple on a windy day
When in the vicious gusts the plate-glass shakes.
0 God! Did not You know, could not You guess
That winter would breathe only ugliness?

—SARAH LouisE GREER

Page 162



HAPPINESS

But where has it gone?

I saw it just before me—

Sparkling, enticing me

To follow in the warm and dazzling rays

It cast about as traps.

And then at last,

Almost unwilling,

With a sob of rare deep joy

And most exquisite peace, [ grasped

For just one perfect moment this rare jewel

Within my pleading finger tips

And played with it. And then in traitorous speed

It flashed away to tempt another fool;

And left the empty setting darker than before.
—MARY EtnierL Burge

SHATTERED
I think perhaps some Master
Has blown rolling clouds of glass,
Which, crumbled by God's thunder,
Lie shattered on the grass.

Maybe the ideal I had
Was blown of glass too thin
To withstand the faintest murmurings
Of a jealous heart within.
—DoroTrHy HAMACHER

SUMMER SUNSET

At our cabin on the river, watching the summer sunset at the end of the
day is almost a sacred rite. We sit looking across the country watching the sun
as it drops. The grass about us is on fire and the oaks turn as red as copper.
There is a shimmer of gold on the brown river, and out in the stream the sand-
bars glitter like glass. Light trembles in the willow thicket as if there were little
flames dancing up and down. The breeze sinks to stillness and from afar off
comes the plaintive note of a bird. There are no clouds in the gold-washed sky.
The edge of the red disc rests only for a moment on the fields against the horizon,
and even as we gasp at the beauty of the molten circle, the ball drops and drops
until its red tip goes beneath the earth. The fields about us are dark, the river
is calm, the sky grows pale, and we sit in silence for a moment,

—MARION CARLSON

Page 163



ST. LOUIS BLUES

It is the strained, harsh, uneven rhythm of a woman far removed from
country places. It is the rhythm of the child of the city unable to comprehend
her longing for smooth fields to walk in, for brooks to wade in. It is the song of
the low-down woman with laughter too loud, with eyes too bright, with hennaed
hair shining. She is singing of dirty streets and dirty children; of her fields, the
pavements; of her cow-paths, the hard gray sidewalks; of longing for the fire-
glow: of wishing for the evening starlight. She is singing of the dust in her heart
and the heavy smoke around her. She is singing the song of solitude, for she is
lonely among her kind.

—BETTY HART

CAMELLIA

Pale celibate, immaculate,
In gaberdine of white, transparent waxed,
I see your halo of dim pollen gold.
The humid greenhouse serves as your retreat;
But Jesuit, Camelli, what benefit is yours
To gain ascetic orders at the price
Of homilies of love, a world of bittersweet
Outside?
—MARGARET JEAN WiILHOIT

SOLILOQUY

My heart is tired of beating out the hours,
That I must live until this life is done.

The days grow long and silent now, until
Their sounds are only footfalls in the snow.
Soon night will close upon soft sound, a cloak
To cover up the ugly things that lie

In view to all who look to see them there.
Not seen by you who see a spark of light
Still burning with a feeble might against

The mist of sneer and glare that press it out.

—Ep~NA HickEyY

FANTASY

The golden fawns on the green and golden book-ends moved their sleek
heads outward. The Grecian dancer with gracefully arched arms and hands
stepped lightly from her pedestal between them to the desk below. Gaily with
pointed toes she whirled her long, full, green and gold skirt first one way and then
the other. All the time she smiled happily. Dancing past the Spanish and
English Composition textbooks, she finally dropped in complete exhaustion
before Carl Sandburg's Smoke and Steel, her outstretched hands imploring.

—Mary ELLEN CROWE

Page 164



Marge and Millicent
Just a lowly Frosh
Mail and more mail
~Nice background,

that  library door!—

Elsie and Gretch.

Page 165



HUMOR

Humor Editor: “Do you know a good
joke I could put in the annual?”

Virginia Baker: ‘‘No, I haven't heard
one of those for years.”

And aren’t you glad that the great
surplus they talk about is in wheat instead
of spinach!

If you wondered why those cute little
green caps stayed on the heads of our
freshmen, a physicist would explain it by
telling you they were kept on by vacuum
pressure.

Heard on a Sunday night by a college
man: “Be a good support and marry

SCIENCE STUDENTS

And then there was the freshman who
wanted to know what room this Prof.
Spotzer had his class in.

Miss Parker: ‘‘This essay on your
dog is exactly like your sister’s.”

The other Runnenburger: ‘It ought
to be Ma'am; it is the same dog."”

And then there was the Freshman
who asked Dr. Gipson if she had ever
heard of “Green Pastures.”

BOTANY CLASS Who asked Miss Hough what time the
< r bus came to take people to the city, in back
W 4 -
A of the Tea Room.

o HeH
Y QL Who had the most gorgeous time in
,,/ Wellston but couldn’t find any of the big

—v stores they talked about.
(V4 AL /A LTl

MUSICAL CoMEDY

Who thought after she was twenty-one
that no one could keep her from doing what
she wanted to do on campus.

Little Freshman: *“I know something
I won't tell.”

Sophomore: ‘“You'll get over that
TOr BALLET after you've been here for awhile.”

Page 166



Sophomores registering
jov—It's spring, tra
la!—Perfect comfort—
Mother LeMasters—A

southern trio.

Page 167




HUMOR

ODE TO A BLIND DATE AT A LEAP
YEAR DANCE
You were paid for by a fool like me
And that is what I could never see.

Did you know that Glenn Jennings was
late to Bible class one day, and when she
found the classroom empty, she decided
that Dr. Case had taken the class to the
cemetery on a field trip!

Dr. Gregg, explaining mood: “Now
for instance, take the sentence—Take the
cow out of the barn.—What mood?"”’

Freshman: *“The cow.”

WITH APOLOGIES TO KIPLING
If you get an “E'" in French and never
“crack a book,"
If with vour room-mate you never fight,
Ii you get at least one letter every day,
If you are never broke at the end of the
month,
If you have never read Dorothy Parker
or College Humor,
If vou have never been sh-h-hed by vour
housemother,
If you like liver and bacon and spinach,
If vou like getting ads in your mail box,
If vou never eat at the tea-room,
If you like to get up for your eight o'clock,
If all of these things, dear, you do,
I'd like to aim a gun at you.

And then there was the girl who bought
the book “What All Men Want" just to
see if they had her name in it right.

First labor man: ‘“Thought you had a
job in a shirt factory. Aren't you working
today "’

Second man: ‘I do, but we are mak-
ing night shirts this week.”

Page 168



On Butler steps—I1.
R. II. Helen Morgan
— Dr. Roemer with
Court and Bobby—COne
Sunday afternoon—a
crowd of Freshmen—a
Sophomore exerting
authority.

Page 169



CALENDAR

i
WHEN EUGENIE GAME TO
LINDEN WooD

Sept. 11. School starts, according to an old Ameri-
can custom, Too many Freshmen.

Sept. 29. First edition of The Bark in P. O. boxes.
Also three adds.

Oct. 6. “Bobby,” youngest canine friend of the
campus, seriously ill.  Sympathies extended.

Oct. 22. Founder's Day celebration. Faculty-
Student baseball game a success—for the
Faculty.

Oct. 31. Sophomore Day. Butler steps have their
annual scrubbing, | trow.

Nov. 11. A great personality in our midst, Chan-
ning Pollock. Autograph hounds in tireless
pursuit.

Nov. 20. Freshman dinner - dance. Unique?
Rather!

Nov. 23. Seniors win cup for talking. Final de-
bate scores: Seniors, 100—Other classes, 0.

Nov. 26. Thanksgiving Day. Wotta day! Grand
food, dance ang play.

Dec. 11. Christmas play. Leap Year's coming!

Dec. 12.  Christmas party in dining room. Orches-
tra 'n' everything.

Dec. 16, Ho Hum-—another silly vacation.

Jan 6. Happy vacation daze over.

Jan. 25. Exams. Deep blue fog descending on
campus.

Feh. 1. New classes, new books, pencils sharpened,
faces bright and shining.

Feb. 6. Leap Year Dance. Starr Elton belle of the
ball.

Feb. 19. Musical Comedy, bah Jove. Rose Keile
and her aviators stopped the show.

Mar. 4. French, Spanish, and German plays
given—not simultaneously.

Mar. 12. History repeated. Second Leap Year
Dance.

April 9. Sophomore Prom. Others look on
enviously.

April 29. Four members of the Shakespeare class
atwit. They haven't started their papers yet.
Due tomorrow.

May 6. May Day Festival. Juniors and Seniors
frolicking on the green.

May 14. Junior-Senior Prom. Gala event, Wot?

May 30. Seniors cease [rivolity. Tears are so
becoming.

June 1. Only six more days at L. C.—and a whole
life to live. It isn't fair.

June 4. Class Day. Commencement Play.
(Pome).

June 5. Baccalaureate Service. Solemn Seniors
sigh sonorously.

June 6. Commencement—or is it the end? You're
asking ws?

Page 170



“Christina of Green-
land,” that A. A. mu-
sical comedy with all
its clever dances and
songs—and a splendid

cast, bah Jove!

Page 171



IN RETROSPECT:

With the thought that this imperfect repre-
sentation of the year gone by may evoke fond
memories in your heart, we come to the close of
this yearbook. As the 1932 Linden Leaves goes to
press, the staff wishes to express its appreciation to
the Board and to the student body for their hearty
co-operation in the publication of this volume.

We also acknowledge the services of Central
Engraving Company, Botz-Hugh Stephens Press,
and the Sid Whiting Studios. These have helped
to make your annual a success.

Page 172



THE PATRONS OF LINDENWOOD

COLLEGE

The Staff of the 1932 Linden leaves extends its sincere

appreciation to those patrons whose advertisements have
made our book possible:

Page 173

Anman NEws STAND
Baxver-NEws Co.

Bortani, CONTRACTOR
BOTTANI PRINTERY
Borz-Hucn StepHENs PrEss
BRAUFMAN'S STYLE SHOP
BruUN's SHOE SHOP

BunGaLow

CentrAL AMERICAN CorFrei Co.
CeNTRAL ExGravVING Co.
CLARK-SPrAGUE PrintiNG Co.
Cosmos-MoONITOR

DeNKER's BakinG Co.,
DENKER, FLORIST

FirsT NaTioNan BaNk
(GARLAND'S

Hackman Lumser Co.
Harris Luvser Co.

HUETTE'S

Huwing Dry Goops Co.
HuxreTe Music Co.
KunLvan's Dry Goobs Co.
L.A BEAUME AND KLEIN, ARCHITECTS
LinpENwooD COLLEGE

MEeLBA BEAaUuTY SHoPp
MEYER'S DRUG STORE
NATIONAL SANITARY Propucts Co.
PaLace CrorHinG Co.
ParEwiEwW GARDENS

ProGrEss MERcANTILE Co.
Rauvcn Lumser Co.
RecHTERN CLEANING Co.
ScuppERrs-GALE Grocer Co.
SHATTINGER Music Co.

St. CHARLES BEAUTYE SHOPPE
St. CuarLes Dairy Co.

St. CHARLES LAUNDRY

St. CHARLES Music House
StanLBeEHL's CLotHING Co.
Stanparp Drua Co.
STEINBRINKER Fursiture Co.
STRAND THEATRE

TeErMINAL CABS

Turo CrotHING Co.
TisBiTrs-HEWITT GROCER CoO.
UxitoN ELectric LigaT AnNp Powekr Co.
Unton SAvINGS BANK
WaLLENBROCK'S PURE Foopn Store
WALTER'S JEWELRY STORE
West Exp CONFECTIONERY
West Exp Taxicas Co.
WHITING STUDIOS

ZE1sLER's BorTLinG WORKS




PERSONAL INDEX

Page

Abildgaard, Charlotte, . . .38, 102, 118
125, 135 136, 143

Achelpohl, Joanna. . ..., ..., .. vor 13T
Adams, Ruth. .., . S T
Aden, Druzilla. . .. .02, 141
Adkisson, Florirm. . .92, 143
Allen, Dorothy. . L. 92,141
Allyn, Lillian J . P .28 138
Amlingmeyer, Hazel, . . .92, 141

Anderson, Ruth
Ashby, Gilda. .
Aspegren, Ingrnd. ST . 92

Babcock, Jane. .........39, 102, 116,
118, 124, 136, ]39 159

Bachman, Agnes. ..
Bagnell, Jane.

13
Bainbridge, Winifred. ., .. 84, 121, 131‘ 141
Baird, Mary G 1
Baker, Virginia. .......
Balsiger, Anna-Marie., ... ...

Bardwell, Elizabeth. ... ..

Baeker: Betbv o i oimiisiee s v
Barnes, Elaine.. ...
Baum, Ruth,.......
Baylig, Martha. .. ...coovimviss
Beardsley, Grace. . . . .... 02
Beatty, Myra. ..
Belding, Adele K. .. ..
Bennett, Barbara, . ..
Bennison, Charlotte. . , ..

%

=
oG I
S
-

g

Bialick, Annetta. ....

Billington, Margaret. .. .....cvovvien
Bishop, Maxine, , .. i
Blackiord, Helen D. .. 138, 149
Blackman, Catherine 137,139
Blackwell, Mary C. . .......000 v, 31

Blake, Teresa, . .78, 123, 135, 138, ]W
Bloodworth, Helen . ... ... ....... 133, 139
Blough, M.irgarer . 126, 139,
Blount, Mildred. .
Boman, Phyllis. . ...
Booth, Julia. .
Bnrnmam Allie Mac

Bottani, Dorothy. .
Boutwell, Georgia T..
Bower, Mary Jane..,.. 146
Bowles, Mary Louise. ... 125, 132, 133
Boyes, Phyllis. .............. 84, 138, 140
Bradbury, June. o L 142
Braham, Lois. . (B4, 120 144
Brai narcl. Margaret ................. 134
Bredenbeck, Verna.. .42, 102, 127, 137, 139
Brewer, Carolyn. ,.,..... 43, 102, 127

135, 136, 137
Hrian, Maurine. ..o ouiiseas 36 127,137

Brink, Marie. ... ...
Brizcoe, Anne.
Brown, Addys. |
Brownlee, Jean. .., .....
Bruce, Maxine. . .....
Brunswick, Dorothy. .

Bulplet, Mary, ol a0 93, ns
Burch, Mary Louize. .84,102, 126, 139
Burke, Mary Ethel . . .... ?8, 102, 103,
118, 120, 130, 139
Burkhart, Kathryn, . ...93, 134, 141
Burkle, Ruth, _,......."
Burrows, Elizabeth. . .
Butner, Barbara. . ..o
Caplan, Jeanette, . ... ........ S 138
Carlson, Marion.........c.....u: 03, 144
Carr, Madeline. .......c..... 93, 136, 139

Carson, Mary Jane, . . .
Carter, Margaret Ann
Case, Dr. Ralph..

Cauthers, Louise. ... ......... ..93,143
Chapman, Annette. . ... ... ..78, 136, 150
Chapman, Helen . ..o oo viivens 85

Chappel, Lucile. . ..
Chase, Jeannette

Page
Chowning, Marv.............. 33, 78, 116
Clapper, Mary Jean...... 13
Clement, Mabel
Combes, Elizabet
Condon, Louise
Connaughton, Madeline
el L e e R e
Cooper, Ruth, . ... .93, 131, 133, 141
Cowan, Mary...... 85, 146

Cox; Hartiet. . ... ouovas
Craecraft, Lueille. ... ..., .,
Criswell, Blanche
Crites, Anita. .
Crutchfield, Gladys. .. ... 45, 119, 120,

126, 129, 138, 139
Dar]ling, Elizabeth: - oo s i 03, 137, 146
Davidson, Katharine, .., . 46, 102, 117,

22,134

Davidson, Maurine. . ........... 8, 144
Davis, Alice Rice. ... .90, 93, 133, 138 139
Davis, Cathatine.. .. ......... ., <138, 146
Davis, Mary Jo
Dawson, Elizabeth, .. ..... .00us... 26
Dhaw, Heater. . o000 Do e

Denton, Alice, . ..
Dewey, Mary K, .
Dewey, Dr, Jos C. ..
Diehl, Winifred. .. .. ... ..

Ed miston, Helen .
Eggen, Kathryn. . .
Eggman, Hortense, ... ..
Ehlenbeck, Eillian, , .. cvovyresoiasas
Eldredge, Eleanor . 7, 102, 103,

8, 125, 131, 132, 135, 136
Elliott,

Elppis oo T SRR 139
England, Elizabeth........76, 79, 136,
137, 139, 140, 151

Ennia, Beglh B .o cu i il o 27
Erwin, Katherine. vv v+ 85, 130, l!? 148
g T e S D bR L 23
Everett, Helen. .79, 101, 102, 103, 127 142
Everham, Barbara. .......... 04, 133, 136
Evers, Dy Helene. .o covvvevivion 26
Farimiloe, Ruth. , . vnepmyprsmvsasse 141
Fawcett, Tosephine. .. 0. oovoiiieio 147
Finley, Virginia.....,,.. L133, 137, 130
Fishbach, Dorothy . . 144

Fisher, Dolores,

Flach, Albertina........

1, 134, 141
Flannigan, Mary. . .....ceveeeneanns 141
Fleischbein, Annette. . ... ... .o ... 137
Ford, Mary....... .

Foster, Arabelle... ... ... 000000,

Foster, Eleanor. . .....
Pr'isher Carolyn, . 85,121, 142
French, Elizabeth. ... ... 30. 48 102,

128 1.]-6 151
French, Mildred, .......... . .82, 85
T T T 29
Furat Helen: o ool iy L1137, 150
Ganaway, Harriett. ............. 135, 141
Garrett, Melba. . g .79, 139
Gaunss, Anna D, . 30

{_rehlhach Domthy

Gibhbs, Ruth . .49, 131
Gieselman, DorisP........
Gill, Marguerite . . .
Gipson, Dr, Alice E
Glenn, Rosalie,
Gordon, Mary

30
, 136, 138, 151
29

Graham, Aline. . ...

Graham, VIrginia. ... ... covnvnmrsnon
Grant, Mary Belle. . =

Graves, Mary Catherine. . viiacmay N BT
Gray, Harriette .. ... ... .; o4, 102, 139
Green, Virginia. .. ... 50, 125, 127, 136, 139

Greer, Sarah Louise. .32, 85, 120, 139, 147

Gregg, Dr. Kate L.
Greisz, Ruth, ., . "
Gross, Ethelda. . ..... ...
Groves, Esther. ... ..
Gallett, JaMa - oo il

Haas, Shirley.. ...... 00000 102, 135, 148
Hadaway, Saraetta. . ... 95, 122, 133, 141
Hamacher, Dorothy.. 86, 120, 129, 134, 139
Hamblin, Geraldine.,,,........... 95, 151
Hammer, Marjorie . i s

Hansen, Marietta. . ... ..
Hanking, Kathryn. , ..
Hardin, Hannah...,...
Harpe, Thelma, .........

Harshman, Edna............. 05, 133, 141
Hart, Betty ..................... 86
Hartt, Pearl..... T

Hauck, Laura.. (.00 .00

Hauek, Marion. . .....c.coeovanns
Hausenbuiller, Lucille. . . ..

Head, Eleanor, .,
Heard, Mary
Henderson, Katherine
Herndon, Mary Ellen
Hestwood, Blanche Edna. . .
Hickey, Edna.. ........
Hill, Margaret , .
Hirsch, Barbara. .. ...
Hirsch, Delphia........
Hitch, Elizabeth . , .
Hocker, Gwendolyn ¥
Hudges, Neva, .
Holeomb, Dornthy
Holt, Carlene. .. ... ..
H(}Itg'rewe. Ella. ...
Home, Mary. .........
Hoover, Margaret..........
Horan, Lilian, ..........
Hough, Edna., ......
Hull, Kathryn. ..

F—
.86, 102, 123,

Hull, Theo Frances... ..
126, 135, 148

Hunker, Gretehen .. ..... 76, 79, 116,

119, 120, 123, 130, 136
Ingedm, BOth. v smmviss mimie 141
Isidor, Gertrde. . oo v orcian o s 29
James, Mary Sue. . .......0. 86, 134, 139
Janes, Joht Amn oo s 147
Jahn, Lydia A
Jeek, Anna. . ...

Jefferis, Jennie. . . . ..
Jennings, Ellen

Jennings, Anne H. . .. ... ... ....... 26
John, Madaline.......... 86, 102, 103, 150
Johnsen, Bvelyn. .....c.. 00000, 51
Johnson, Georgia Lee. . .96, 138 148
Johndon, Helen, . et slal S 143

Johnson, Madeline. ... .. .54, 101, 102,
103, 132, 136, 137, 150

Johngon, Buthy s b briss s bt es 145
ICarT; -Laies L o S S S 27
Kayser, Frances..,...... 55,102, 116,

120, 124, 128, 136
Keck, Evelyn.......... .96, 137, 150
Keck, Virginia....... - SU 118, 130 148
Keegan, Mildred. . .

Keile, ROBE. ,«.ovvsyrivses

Kelley, Anna I-mnsc .32, 57 11? ].55 136
Kelley, Esther. ... .. 96

Kelley, Ruth. .. .. ... ..96, 139, 140
Kelly, Elizabeth, .. ... .. vee .96, 123, 143
Key, Nancy 06, 147

87. 102, 127,
138, 147
Kister, Agnes. . ...ccvvcuuanin-.135, 138
Klingel, Irma. . . ........96, 137, 139, 140
Knippenherg, F\.elyn ............... 80
Knotts, Edith PR L 2 L

Kingston, Mary Helen . .



PERSONAL INDEX

Kohlstedt, Mildred . . .. ... vorrripas
Kaolb, Pauline. ... o

Krakauer, Minna. .
Krieckhaus, Eleanor. . .
Krome, Virginia. ...
Kube, Alice,
Kuhlman, Mildred,

Leamon; Phyllisi..ooin i iiaiss
Lear, Mary E.. -y
Leibrock, Kalhr}n ...............
LeMaster, Mrs. Ehzabeth R e
Levengood, Matred, . LS asa ey
Linnemann, Dr. Alice E.
Livermore, Eva Mae.
Lobb, Martha
Loser, Gwendolyn. .
Love, Margaret., oo qssasns

McAnulty, Andrey, ... ....... 80O, 1
MeClure, Maurine, .
McCulloch, Mary. . ..
MeCullough, J‘]C(ll](‘llnt’.‘
McEvoy, Francis.......
McFadden, Arametha .
McGeorge, Mary Franc
MacGregor, Anna Kather
McKee, Mary Frances

McKeechan, l; L0is.

.58, 133, 134 141
'11‘} 59,102, 116,

0, ‘125 IZS l.lS 136, 148, 157

McKeel, Peggy sidienTe 97

MecNee, Elizabeth. .
MecPherson, Roberta. . . .

L 133 143
1

McWilliams, Mildred. AR i
McWilliams, Susan Janc-. ...... 97,124, 146
Marsh, Catharine. 82, 87, 120
Martin Doris, .. .. cvvavas o rnsrs 87,139
Mattin, Ruth.....:iv.

Mathews, Pauline. .. .......... .00

Meckiessel, Juanita,
Meinholtz, Lucille, .
Meints, Clara Jdnt‘
Mellott, Margaret. .
Messner, June
Metzger, Marguerite. 88, l(’l
Middlebrook, Elizabeth .
Miller, Dorothy...cvvevecaneaian 139,
Miller, Lucile. .88, 119,123, 139, 1:1

MLEHOIL, LIMIAT. oo asie s osiimsdie o
Mitechell, Marion M.

Moan, Betiye..........
Mo]nnmer‘ Margaret. . ‘)? 137, 139, 140
Moore, Margaret Ethel....... 80 136, 139

Morgan, Helen, . ..... 82, 89- 102, 105. 130
Morrig, Rachel .
Moseley, Irene. .

Motley, Guy C....

Mueller, Millicent...... ..

Murdoch, Elizabeth.......... 97, 134,151
Meer, Betapy ool cicivisdesilogyvnis 133
Neff, Frances. ..o o-vvvnsosay 60, 125, 127
Newton, Marietta &8, 102, 126,

133, 136, 139
76, 80, 102, 123,

Nitcher, Lillian. ... ,.
129, 131, 149

Noon, Madeline. . .,..... 097, 134, 138, 151
Nord, Marie. . ..o 07, 133, 137, 139
LR T T e P 81, 137, 148
Omohundro, Margaret.. . .61, 127, 139, 140
Ordelheide, Harry P ..o orvrvronrns 30

Page |75

Page
Owens, Zelia, , ... ... ... 97, 102, 123, 144
Oxley, Doris,, .......,.. 81,117, 122, 133
Palmer, Dorothy, . . 33, 144
Park, Helen. , . ... s
Parker, Alice...... 26
Party, Nelda Mae, . 148
Patten, Vida, ... ... 3 146
Peiree, Virginia. ......... , 144
Penwell, Rosamond 141
Peterszen, Dorothy. . . 139
Peterson, Henrietta . 144
Pierce, Patricia........ 139
Plass, Dorothy . 150
Porter, Virginia I_ee 141
Powell, Sybil, o .0 opoaniiae et 139
Press, R IS 62
Priest, Mary E...... 146
Puckett, Mildred......c....0r.00 .98, 146

Rabe Deaontl . o s v e e
Reed, Mildred. . .
Reichert, Marie
Remmers, Pernis. ., . ... e
Rhodes, Esther..... . ... 0ceiaioaas 29
Rieth, Helen. ... ... 82, 88, 101, 102,

103, 131, 139, 140

Rinehart, Mary Norman. ....63, 121,
128, 130, 148
Ringer, Barbara, . . ... cooun, 64, 137, 146
Ringer, Margaret. . JBR, 102, 124, 146
Ritker Graoe . .. i ivaeissnyss 88, 135
Roberts, Mrs, Effie ... W o |
Robertson, Geraldine. . . ............ 130
Roche, Rosa Lee.. ... ... ...
Roddie, Bessie, ..o ivvninvnrnai 98,
Roemer, Dr. J. L. A

Roemer, Mrs, J. L.
Rossy, Margaret., . .

Rowland, Alice I, 133, 139
Runnenburger, Elinor. . . ... .137, 139
Runnenburger, Emily. .. .. L137, 139
Runnenburger, Miriam. . It]2 127,

136, lh, 139
Rutherford, Harriet. . ..ovneiieivess 27

Saxe, Rosine. .
Sayre, Eva. ...
Sghaberg, Marg'\rer
Schaper, Florence W,
Schaper, Ruth
Schaumburg, Verl
Schierding, Alda. .
Schmisseur, LaClaire . , ..
Schmutzler, Marie. ... ...
Schnedler, Florence ............... 8
Schulte, Lonise,
Seiling, Tearle. .
Sheldrick, Margaret G
Sherman, Mildred, . .........
Shinn, Mary Ellen. ..
Simpson, Kathering. ... ..... .8

Sinclair, Mary Elizabeth. . ... 139
Skinner, Joseph F
Smith, Eleanor, .......
Smith, Rnsemary. R
Smith, Siddy. .
Snider, Rachel
Sodemann, Virg
Spellman, Jane. .
Standeven, Alice. .
Steele, Mnrjorie., e

13
............. 137, 134

Page
Sterling, Virginia. ... .... ... 130, 140
Stoffer, Florence. P

Stookey, Marp.arel...,...'.'.' 28

Sturgiss, Dorothea. ... .. ... . 150
Stumberg, Dr. B. K. . ... 30
Stumberg, an:(-s. Cih 20
Swaney, Emma Jo.. .09, 139

Tapley, Roberta. . .99, 133, 145

Taylor, Marjorie. ... ... 70, 102, 119,

126, 131, 135
Terhune, DroMary, .. ...oonvrnrnn.. 20
Thomas, Jane.. .., ........
ThHomas, JoRM. . is rvsns
Thomas, Mary.......

Thomas, Nell . . 3
Thompson, Helen . .
Thompson, Margaret . . ..

Tobin, JAne. . ... vorrrs
Tohin, Marion v iopisea i
Tomlingon, Jane. . .11, 116, 120,
121, 125, 128, 130, 150
Torrence, Evelyn . . - oo civemgis 29
Trippel, Lucille. . . . ... R B, o S
TOeker AR e e 28,137
Tucker, Elsie. ... ... .... 8'1 IZI 137, 140
Tupper, Dr. Eleanor HS 136
Turner, Virginia. . .. R'J Ht‘) 137,139
G it | I 3 £ AR R 133‘ 141
Underwood, Mrs, Julia., .. .......... 26
Vance, Elizabeth. . ... IR e 148
Vanderluur, Jacqueline............... 133
Venable, Constance. . ... TRl L
Walker, Margaret. ......ovvvinae-
Walker: WiIlotta 1 i cusiie e i e e 1
Wallace, Maxine. ...........: 9,
Mler, COrR Vo . o cvnrrss pmrmes s
Wandel, Constance. . .. o

Wandel, Mary Key
Warper, Jane............
Waters, Willa, .. ..o 72,134,130
Watson, Nancy A

Waye, Cora.
Webb, Lillia

Wk, ROIVI. ¢ v vvinewminmspinins
Welch, Marion. ;
it 1E T e e R
Wenger, Mrs. J.
Wheeler, P.hzahetll .......... 102, 135, 143
Wilhoit, Margaret Jean., ...... 33,
116, 141, 118, 120, 125, l"l‘; 131

Wilkins, Kathryn. . ............. .00, 143

mman; Lillan: .o i i o 74

ks, Cotrine. .. ..... Ciee s 99136, 139
“-'llllams‘ CatReEng: oo i pae e 89, 141
Williams, Mary 139
] B £ b 00, 141
Winter, Dorothy. .. ... .. 75, 116, 118,

1]0. IZU. 125, 131
Wise, GEOFRIA. . v v iivnnininaain 133, 141
Wood, Hagel- oo il coiiin e v 33

1
Wood, Isabelle. . . .32 81, 135 139
Wiurster, Anna, | 26

Wycoff, Marjori

....... 102, 103,
119, 126 130, 131, 143
Yoifie, Hortense.................136, 141

Zimmerman, Helen. ... . .99, 124, 133, 143



Page 176



. - - N A S ey
e Sarh - e nmr sk b e T B e LN
s e o iy i Wt S A SRR TS
=, A J 1 1 - ! a4 e Y
2 ' e :
- L 1 [ 3 . g . E
I3 . .

3

2
E
s

TP T e e ey £
T N R P Sk
{ﬁkf;ﬂ\f’?ﬁggﬁ_‘kgﬂm & o

W e S e e R
B e T e ey ST R T A S
Ho g s wé‘gw’&w& .g‘i‘\{;%;fg Sl SR S
-‘ '1%.._-' _:1 :- _k;.-j‘.._' *:-@I ey ‘ -- ._,

e,




	1931-1932 Linden Leaves
	Recommended Citation

	__

